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Ancient Coins (600 BC to AD 700) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1  Punch-marked Coins, Magadha-Maurya Imperial Series, Mashaka, c. 300 BC, Silver (3), 0.33 g each; 
single symbol type with a small single symbol in the centre on obv. Unifaced. Three varieties. About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. These are the smallest coins of ancient India, each weighing less than half a gram 
of silver, still these coins have clear images of Royal symbols on them. 3 coins  

Estimate: ₹ 800-1,200 
 
2  Vidisha City-State (c. 250-200 BC), Copper, 7.86 g, retrograde Brahmi legend reading from right to left 

(Ve)disasa = Of Vidisha. A small tree in railing at the top. The whole execution is done in a big oval punch 
on obverse. Unifaced. With a small bend at one corner of the flan indicating from where the coin blank was 
cut from the sheet of metal. Uncirculated for the type, Extremely Rare in this high grade.  

Estimate: ₹ 20,000-30,000 
 
3  Indo-Greeks, Menander I (c. 160-145 BC), Copper, 19.45 g, Square unit, Head of Nandi Bull facing front 

in the centre and Greek legend around, Basilios Sotheros Menandroy. Tripod of the Greek God Zeus is 
placed in the centre, Kharoshthi legend around reads, Maharajasa tratarasa Menandrasa (Bop.Series 29). 
Very Fine+, Very Heavy denomination at nearly 20 gram, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-8,000  
 

 
 
4  Indo-Scythians, Azes (c. 58-30 BC), 12.49 g. City-goddess seated frontally on a throne, holding 

cornucopia, Greek legend BASILEOS BASILEON MEGALOU AZOU around on obverse. Greek God 
Hermes standing, holding caduceus, monograms to either side; Kharoshthi legend Maharajasa Rajarajasa 
Mahatasa Ayasa around on reverse. ISCH 101.1. Very fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
5  Ujjayini, c. 150 BC, Copper (5), 2.32, 1.27, 1.47, 0.80 and 0.86 g, set of 5 different types of Ujjayini coins 

Mahakal type and Ujjain symbol on rev. Assorted varieties. Very Fine+, Scarce. 5 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
6  Ujjayini, c. 150 BC, Copper (5), 6.70, 2.43, 1.87, 1.49 and 0.72 g, set of 5 different types of Ujjayini coins 

Mahakal type and Ujjain symbol on rev. Assorted varieties. Very Fine+, Scarce. 5 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
7  Andhra Maharathis, c. 2nd century BC, Copper, 3.57 g, a square in the centre with a Shrivatsa symbol at 

top and a Swastika at bottom, placed vertically. Horizontally, a Taurine on left and a Triangle-headed 
symbol placed on the right of the central bank. Very Fine+, unifaced, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 10,000-12,000 
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8  Anandas of Kolhapur, Shivalananda (c. 1st century BC), Lead, 8.74 g, Swastik type, Brahmi legend 

Rajno Shivalnandasa around a six-arched hill; with a beautiful Swastika placed legend …Nandasa and the 
hill on obv. A tree in railing on rev. About Extremely Fine for the type, Unpublished type since a Swastik 
symbol is never found on the obverse of these coins. Extremely Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 10,000-16,000 
 
9  Satavahanas (c. AD 50-100), Anonymous, Copper, 1.11 g, Vidarbha type, with a Swastik punched in the 

center of an earlier type on obverse. A tree in railing on reverse. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
10  Satavahanas, Satakarni I (1st century AD), Swastik type, Lead, 9.79 g, a Lioness standing to right with a 

Swastik facing right at its top, Brahmi legend at the top of the Swastika on obv. An Ujjayini symbol with a 
crescent at top on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
11  Western Kshatrapas, Vijayasena (c. AD 248-185), Silver, 2.13 g, Karshapana, Year 174, Lakhi – 

Brokage of obverse, with the year of issue readable behind the bust as 174 (= AD 252). Portrait type with 
Greek legend around on obverse. Lakhi or incused impression of the obverse bust on reverse. Very Fine, 
Rare to find a Lakhi with full year of issue.  

Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 

 
 
12  Gupta Empire, Kumaragupta I Makugupta (c. AD 414-455), Silver, 2.06 g, Karshapana, Portrait type 

with the name of the ruler as Maku Gupta. Bust of the king to right with traces of Greek legend around on 
obverse. A Garuda standing in the center of the coin and Brahmi legend reads around, Parama Bhagavata 
Maharajadhiraj Shri Maku Gupta Mahendraditya. Earlier it was thought as this was a new ruler but 
palaeographically it is the degenerative type of the main coins of Kumaragupta of western India. Rajgor, 
Numismatic Digest. About Extremely Fine, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 4,000-6,000 
 
13  Guptas, Skandagupta (c. 455-465), Lead, 2.99 g, Garuda type, Garuda, the divine vehicle of Lord Vishnu 

standing in the centre on obv. Brahmi legend, Skandaguptasya in the first line and Gupta Era year Va(rshe) 
136 = AD 455 in the bottom line; and Dotted border around on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
14  Guptas, Skandagupta (c. 455-465), Lead, 2.79 g, Garuda type, Garuda, the divine vehicle of Lord Vishnu 

standing in the centre on obv. Brahmi legend, Skandaguptasya in the second line and Gupta Era year 
Va(rshe) 140 = AD 459, in the first line; and Dotted border around on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
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15  Pallavas of Kanchi (5th century AD), Swastik type, Potin, 2.03 g, obv. humped bull standing right, with a 
conch, crescent and wavy line above. A Bold Swastik facing right is placed in the centre without any 
ancillary symbols around on rev. Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 7,000-11,000 
 
16  Ancient Prakashe (Khandesh), c. 6th century AD, Lead, 0.72 g, king seated facing front, with left leg 

crossed and the right leg hanging on obv. Goddess standing with hands on her waist on rev. Anonymous, 
About Extremely Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
17  Kushanas, Kanishka, Copper, 3.79 g, ½ unit, king standing to left holding a staff in his left hand, and 

legend around on obv. God Mao standing facing front, label in Greek MAO in the right field on rev. Very 
Fine+, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 

 

 
18  Vishnukundin, (c. 8th century AD), Copper, 2.69 g, Laskshmi as Shrivatsa type, Goddess Lakshmi is 

depicted as a Shrivatsa and is placed over a Padma Lotus, within a rayed circle on obv. A bull walking to 
left in a dotted circle on rev. About Extremely Fine, Very Rare as it is one of the earliest depiction of 
Goddess Lakshmi in a symbolic form and not in a human form.  

Estimate: ₹ 7,000-9,000 
 
19  Rashtrakutas, Bull & Seated King type, Copper, 0.91 g, a bull seated to right on obv, seated king in the 

centre and Brahmi legend in the right field on rev, similar to Pieper# 3770. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
20  Rashtrakutakas, Boar type, Copper, 0.39 g, a Boar Varah standing to left with a dotted border on a 

platform on obv. Three Brahmi characters in the centre on rev. Very Fine, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 4,000-5,000 
 
21  Huns, Kashmir, Toramana II (c. 540-570 AD), Copper Drachma, 6.6 g, obv. king standing slightly left, 

sacrificing over altar and holding trident, rev. Ardoksho seated facing, holding diadem and cornucopia with 
Brahmi Jaya in the right field (Mitch 3792). Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 700-1,000 
 
22  Huns, Kashmir, Toramana II (c. 540-570 AD), Copper Drachma, 6.6 g, 

obv. king standing slightly left, sacrificing over altar and holding trident, 
rev. Ardoksho seated facing, holding diadem and cornucopia with Brahmi 
Jaya in the right field (Mitch 3792). Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 700-1,000 
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Hindu Coins of Medieval India (AD 700 to 1500) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
23  Karkotakas of Kashmir, Pratapaditya (9th-10th centuries), Base Gold Dinara, 7.57 g, seated goddess with 

legend Shri Pratapa on obv.; a standing king legend with Jaya /ti on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000 
 
24  Paramaras of Malwa, Gadhaiya - derivative coinage, (c. AD 1200 - 1300), Billon, 3.79 g, Gadhaiya motif 

similar to Deyell 172b. Gadhiya head on obverse. Devanagari legend Shri Om / Kara in two lines on reverse. 
Very Fine with complete name of the ruler.  

Estimate: ₹ 800-1,000 
 
25  Vijayanagara Empire, Pratapdevaraya I, Copper, 3.32 g, a bull walking right with a crescent at top on 

obv, Standing Ceylon-type King on rev (Giri# 98). Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 

 
26  Vijayanagar Empire, Sangama dynasty, Devaraya I (AD 1406-1422), Gold, 3.39 g, Varaha Pagoda, God 

Shiva and Parvati seated, facing front on obverse. Devanagari legend Sri Pra/tha padeva/raya in three lines 
on reverse. Girijapathi 069. Ex-mount.  

Estimate: ₹ 18,000-20,000 
 
27  Vijayanagara Empire, Krishnadevaraya I (AD 1509-1530), Copper, 2.15 g, a Nandi bull walking to right 

on obv, Nagari legend around central sword on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
28  Vijayanagara Empire, Thirumalaraya (AD 1565-1570), Copper, 3.6 g, a Boar walking to right and a 

dagger and Sun above on obverse. Three line Nagari legend, Chalama / Tiruma / laraya on reverse (Giri# 
313). Very Fine+, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,700-2,200 
 
29  Vijayanagara Empire, Silver (3), Tara. Nagari legend on obv. Very Fine, Scarce. (3) 
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,000 
 

30  Kondu Kora, Copper, 5.01 g, stylised representation of a motif on obv. 
Within a dotted border on rev, three symbols placed side by side in a line. About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 700-1,000 
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31  Kondu Kora, Copper (2), 1.51 g & 1.04 g, Lord Nrusimha – Narasimha, the Avatar of Lord Vishnu seated 

and facing front on obv. Within a dotted border on rev, stylised symbols. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 
coins  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
32  Nayakas of Madura, Kalki the Future Avatar on Horse type, Copper, 2.73 g, Kasu, a male figure seated 

on a horse to left on obv, Nagari initial Ja on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000 
 
33  Nayakas of Tamil Nadu, Copper, 3.02 g, Kasu, a galloping elephant to left on obv, Tamil legend Palani 

on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-6,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
34  Ancient Hindu-Shiva Kadaa Bracelet, c. 9th-10th centuries AD, Copper, 58.33 g. This ancient male 

Bracelet called Kadaa is ornate with Punch-Mukhi (Five-Headed) Shiva Linga with four Shiva Heads in 
four directions and the fifth at the top. The central Shiva Lings is placed at the top with Nandi Bull facing 
it, and Lord Ganesh Ganapati seated on a throne on the other side of the Shiva Linga. The side of the 
Kadaa is ornate with various forms of Lord Ganesh, Goddess Kali and other deities, Foot Prints, any many 
more Shiva Lingas placed on the edges of both the sides. A highly intricate bracelet with all the Shaiva 
figurines and deities. Cleaned, hardly used and a very important piece of central India history. An amazing 
piece of ancient workmanship. Never seen such a piece of religious art in recent times. Great Rarity.  

Estimate: ₹ 15,000-25,000  
 
 

Sultanate Coins of Islamic India (AD 712 to 1700) 
 
35  Delhi Sultanate, Firuz Shah, Copper, 3.1 g, As-sultan on obverse, Firuz shah on rev. About Extremely 

Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
36  Delhi Sultanate, Muhammad III bin Tughlaq, Dhar Mint, Forced Black Tanka, Copper, 8.0 g, muhr 

shod tankah ra’ij dar rozgar bandah amidvar Muhammad Tughluq legend on obverse (Rajgor# 1140; G&G# 
D405). About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
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37  Delhi Sultanate, Muhammad III bin Tughlaq, Paika, Copper, 3.4 g, al-imam al-adil on obv; Muhammad 

bin Tughlaq shah on reverse (Rajgor# 1117; G&G# D395). About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
38  Delhi Sultanate, Muhammad III bin Tughlaq, Paika, Copper, 3.4 g, name of the Sultan on obv. About 

Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 

 
 
39  Bengal Sultanate, Nasir al-din Nusrat Shah, Silver Tanka, 10.54g, Dar al-Darb Husainabad Mint, AH 

925 (G&G# B820). Broad flan with margins, Very Fine+. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
40  Gujarat Sultanate, Nasir ud din Mahmud Shah III (AD 1537-1553), Silver, 1/16 Tanka, 0.36 g, Mamud 

shah bin Muzaffar shah as-sultan on obv; couplet on rev (G&G# G422). About Extremely Fine, Very Rare 
for such a fractional denomination.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 
41  Gulbarga Sultanate, Muhammad Shah I (AD 1359-1375), Silver, 1.71 g, 1/6 Tanka, binah din illah 

(builder of the faith of God) on obv, abul Muzaffar Muhammad Shah on rev (Rajgor# 2528; G&G# BH31). 
About Extremely Fine, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 10,000-12,000 
 
42  Golkonda Sultanate, Abd Allah Qutb Shah (AH 1035-1083, AD 1626-1672), Copper, 10.32 g, Falus, 

Hyderabad Mint, Khutima bi’l khair wa’l sa’ada type, AH 1068 (Rajgor# 2049, G&G# Q73). About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,200 
 

 
43  Madura Sultanate, Billon, 3.16 g, Jital, Ghiyath al-
Din Damghan Shah (AD 1340-1344), AH 741, G&G# 
MD14. Obv: Arabic legend al-Sultan al-'Azam Ghiyath 
al-Dunya wa al-Din. Rev: In triangular border 
Muhammad Damghan Shah, AH date in words in the 
margins. Very Fine, Very Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 15,000-20,000 
 
 

 
44  Malwa Sultanate, Muhammad Shah bin Muzaffar Shah (1555-1557 AD), Silver, 7.07 g, Tanka, AH 

963 with retrograde 3. Asadiya 'urf’ Mandu mint. Arabic legend al-Sultan Muhammad Shah bin Muzaffar 
Shah on obverse. Arabic legend Zarb Asadiya 'urf' Mandu and AH date on reverse. It is possible that 
Muhammad Shah bin Muzaffar Shah was a regnal name of Daulat Khan Ajiyal who contested the right of 
succession with Mian Bayazid or Baz Bahadur. Rajgor 3236, G&G M230. Extremely Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
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Coins of Mughal Empire (AD 1500 to 1857) 
 

 
45  Humayun, Agra Mint, Shahrukhi, Silver, AH 944, Kalima on obverse, name and titles of the king in 

centre on reverse (GR# 2.1). Broad flan, About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 10,000-12,000 
 
46  Humayun, Agra Mint, Shahrukhi, Silver, 3.93 g, Kalima on obverse, name and titles of the king in centre 

on reverse, Agra-type (GR# 2.1). Broad flan, About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 10,000-12,000 
 
47  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, Ilahi 39, Bahman Month, Allahu Akbar type. Very Fine+, Rare 

with complete AH and RY numerals. Without any Test marks, Broad flan, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
48  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, Ilahi 40, Khurdad Month, Allahu Akbar type. Very Fine+, Rare 

with complete AH and RY numerals. Without any Test marks, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 

 
49  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, Ilahi 42, Di Month, Allahu Akbar type. Very Fine+, Rare with 

complete AH and RY numerals. Without any Test marks, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
50  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, Ilahi 43, Farwardin Month, Allahu Akbar type. Very Fine+, Rare 

with complete AH and RY numerals. Without any Test marks, Broad flan, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
51  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, Ilahi 46, Azar Month, Allahu Akbar type. Very Fine+, Rare with 

complete AH and RY numerals. Without any Test marks, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
52  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, Ilahi 47, Di Month, Allahu Akbar type. Very Fine+, Rare with 

complete AH and RY numerals. Without any Test marks, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 

 
53  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, Ilahi 48, Di Month, Allahu Akbar type. 
Very Fine+, Rare with complete AH and RY numerals. Without any Test marks, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 

54  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, Ilahi 49, Di Month, Allahu Akbar type. Very Fine+, Rare with 
complete AH and RY numerals. Without any Test marks, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
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55  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Square Rupee, Silver, Allahu Akbar type, Dar ul Khilafat Ahmedabad Mint 

name at bottom on reverse, AH 990. Without any Test marks, Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,400-2,200 
 
56  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Double Tanka, Copper, 39.32 g, Tanka Akbar shahi and mint name on obverse. 

Ilahi 40, Ardibihisht Month on reverse. Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 6,000-7,000 

 
57  Akbar, Berar Mint, Ram Rupee, Allahu Akbar type, 
Mint name Berar and Persian name Ram below the mint name, 
Ilahi 4x, Azar Month. It is very rare to find a Hindu name 

probably of a Die-engraver on a Mughal coin. About Extremely Fine, 
Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 12,000-15,000  
 

 
 
 
 
 

58  Akbar, Berar Mint, Bird Rupee, Allahu Akbar type, Mint name Berar and a small figure of a bird below 
the mint name, Ilahi 4x, Aban Month. It is very rare to find depiction of a living creature on a Mughal coin. 
About Extremely Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 6,000-7,000  
 
59  Akbar, Burhanpur Mint, Allahu Akbar type, complete Mint name Burhanpur at bottom, Ilahi 49, 

Ardibihisht Month. About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000  
 
60  Akbar, Fathpur Mint, Silver, Square Rupee, 11.29 g, Kalima type, AH 987, complete mint name at bottom 

reads Zarb Dar us Sultanate Fathpur on rev (GR# 4.157). About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 

 
 
 
 
 

61  Akbar, Mintless, Square Rupee, Allahu Akbar on obv, Jal Jallalhu at bottom and Ilahi 34 at top on rev. 
Very Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
62  Akbar, Urdu Mint, Silver, 11.11 g, Square Rupee, Kalima on obv, Jalal ud din Muhammad Akbar 

Badhshah ghazi in the centre and mint name in the lower left corner on rev. Fine+, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 10,000-15,000 
 
63  Akbar, Akbarpur Mint, Copper, 20.69 g, Falus, Zarb Akbarpur Mint, AH 981. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
64  Akbar, Hisar Mint, Ilahi year, Mehr Month. Copper, 20.71 g. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,300-2,000 
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65  Akbar, Hisar Firoza Mint, AH year 966. Copper, 20.66 g. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
66  Akbar, Dakhil Ajmer Salimabad Mint, Copper Dam, 20.71 g, AH 982. Very Fine+, Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
67  Akbar, Dar al Zarb Muhammadabad Urf Kalpi Mint, Copper, Dam, AH 964 (KM 22.11). Very Fine, 

Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
68  Akbar, Malpur Mint, Copper, 20.74 g, AH 95x. Complete mint name on reverse. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
69  Akbar, Merta (Mirath) Mint, Copper Dam, 20.75 g, (KM 28.4). Very Fine+, Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,200 
 
70  Akbar, Saharanpur Mint, Copper, Dam, mint name on obverse, Ilahi 37, Aban Month. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,200 
 
71  Akbar, Sarhind Mint, Copper, Dam, Mint name on reverse, Ilahi 37 on obverse. Dotted borders on both 

sides. Very Fine+. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 

 

 
72  Akbar, Silver, 6.93 g, Tanka, Ujjain Mint, Provincial issue of Malwa in Malwa sultanate type, AH 928 

with retrograde 6 as 2. About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 
73  Akbar, Ujjain mint, Copper Falus, Copper, 6.91 g, struck to local Malwa standard. Rev: Fulus-I Ujjain on 

reverse. Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,000 
 
74  Akbar, Ujjain mint, Copper ½ Falus, Copper, 3.42 g, struck to local Malwa standard. Rev: Fulus-I Ujjain 

on reverse. Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,000 
 
75  Akbar, Dar ul Fath Ujjain mint, Copper Falus, Copper, 6.81 g, struck to local Malwa standard. Rev: 

Fulus-I Ujjain on reverse. Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,000 
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76  Akbar, Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint, Copper, Dam, Falus Alif Zarb on obverse, Urdu Zafar Qarin on reverse. 
Very Fine+, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 800-1,000 
 
77  Anonymous, Lead, 3.12 g, crude calligraphy on either side. Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 

 
78  Jahangir as Sultan Salim Shah (AD 1605-1627), Silver, 11.20 g, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, in the name 

and style of Salim Shah, the pre-accession name of Emperor Jahangir. Ilahi Month Di and Ilahi Year 50 (of 
Akbar’s reign). KM# 1401. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
79  Jahangir as Sultan Salim Shah, Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad Mint, 12th Ilahi Month Isfandarmuz, RY 50 

of his father’s reign. Very Fine, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
80  Jahangir as Sultan Salim Shah, Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad Mint, 4th Ilahi Month Tir, RY 2 of his own 

reign. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
81  Jahangir, Khusru Sawai Rupee, Silver, 13.84 g, 25% over weight hence known as ’Sawai’ Rupee, Agra 

Mint, ’Khusru - i - Giti Panah’ couplet, reads as ’Sikka Zad Dar Shahr-i-Agra Khusru-i-Giti Panah Shah 
Nur-ud-Din Jahangir ibn Akbar Badshah’ that is Shah Nooruddin Jahangir son of Akbar Badshah the 
emperor, refuge of the world, struck coin in the Agra city, AH 1017, RY 4 (KM 158.3). About Very Fine, 
Extremely Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,75,000-2,00,000 
 
82  Jahangir, Agra Mint, Silver, Rupee, Yaft Couplet, 10.95 g, Nur ud din Jahangir bin Akbar shah type, mint 

name in the second line, AH 1036, RY 21 on rev. Very Fine, Extremely Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 20,000-22,000 
 
83  Jahangir, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, Inayat Couplet, Nur-ud-din type, RY 15. Extremely Fine+, 

Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-3,500 
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84  Jahangir, Akbarnagar mint, Silver, Rupee, Nur ud din type, Khurdad Month. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
85  Jahangir, Burhanpur Mint, Silver, Rupee, Nur ud din type, mint name in the second line and Din Panah 

couplet in the top line on rev. Very Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
86  Jahangir, Lahore Mint, Silver, Rupee, Hamesha Couplet, 11.33 g, Nur ud din Jahangir bin Akbar shah 

type, mint name in the bottom line, AH 1026, RY 12 on rev. Very Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 

 
 
 
 
 

87  Jahangir, Burhanpur Mint, Copper, 20.66 g, Dam, Double Mint name type, mint name at bottom and 
Ilahi 37 on one side, Zarb Julus at bottom and mint name at top no other side. Probably an interesting Mule 
with double mint name of both the different types. Very Fine+, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-7,000 
 
88  Jahangir, Ahmedabad Mint, Copper (2), Rawani and Chau Tanki, 24.36 g and 16.49 g, AH 1019, RY 3, 

Ah 1019. Very Fine to Very Fine+, Scarce. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
89  Jahangir, Agra Mint, Copper, Rawani, AH 1041, Rawani on obv, Mint name and RY 6 on rev. Restruck 

on an earlier coin. Very Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,200 
 
90  Aurangzeb, Aurangabad Mint, Silver, 11.46 g, Rupee, Badr Munir type, AH 1082, RY 14. Mint name at 

top on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
91  Aurangzeb, Junagadh Mint, Silver, Rupee, Badr Munir type, AH 1102, RY 38. Complete mint name at 

bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
92  Aurangzeb, Khambayat Mint, Silver, Rupee, Badr Munir type, AH 1084, RY 1x. Complete mint name at 

bottom on rev. Dark toned, Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-2,000 
 
93  Aurangzeb, Khambayat Mint, Silver, Rupee, Badr Munir type, AH 1084, RY 1x. Complete mint name at 

bottom on rev. Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
94  Aurangzeb, Surat Mint, Silver, Rupee, Badr Munir type, AH 1096, RY 28. Complete mint name at bottom 

on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
95  Aurangzeb, Copper, 10.30 g, ½ Paisa (Dam), Surat mint, complete mint name at top on reverse, Falus 

Aurangzeb Shahi on obverse. RY 3. Uncleaned, Very Fine+, Rare in fraction.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000   
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96  Aurangzeb, Square 1/8 Rupee, Ujjain Mint, Silver, 1.19 g, name of 

the Emperor on obv, mint name and Julus formula on rev. About 
Extremely Fine, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 10,000-12,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
97  Farrukhsiyar, Azimabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, RY Ahad. Complete mint name at bottom on rev. Very 

Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
98  Farrukhsiyar, Bareli Mint, Silver, Rupee, AH 1129, RY 6. Complete mint name at centre and at bottom 

on rev. Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
99  Farrukhsiyar, Itawa Mint, Silver, Rupee, AH 1128, RY 5. Broad flan with nearly complete engravings, 

complete mint name at centre and at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
100  Muhammad Shah, Akbarabad Mint, Silver, 11.18 g, Rupee, AH 113x, RY Ahad, Mustaqir ul Khilafat 

Akbarabad complete mint name at top on rev. Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 

 
 
 
 
 

101  Muhammad Shah, Kashmir Mint, Silver, 11.46 g, Rupee, RY 3, complete mint name at bottom on rev. 
Extremely Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,500 
 
102  Muhammad Shah, Murshidabad Mint, Silver, Rupee, AH 1153, RY 23, Jasmine Flower as Mint mark. 

Complete mint name at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Rare with complete years.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,300-2,200 
 
103  Muhammad Shah, Khambayat Mint, Copper, Dam, mint name at bottom on rev (KM# 430.13). Very Fine, 

Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
104  Signet Ring, Bronze, 15.96 g, belonging to Ghulam 

Muhammad Khan, dated AH 1315 (AD 1898). Two line 
Persian legend on front. Ring at the back. Deep and sharp 
striking. Extremely Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000  
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105  Mughal Seal, Red Agate, 3.47 g, Persian legend referring to Sharaf Shital 
Prasad, AH 1263 (= AD 1847). The seal is finally carved in Mughal calligraphy, 
Nastalik with angular engravings. About Mint State, Rare for the Mughal era.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 

Coins of Independent Kingdoms (AD 1500 to 1835) 
 

 
106  Marathas, Shivarai, Copper, 9.69 g, Shri Raja Shiva type on rev with a crescent on left and a Sun on right 

of Shri, with double lines as a divider. Chhetra / pati on obv. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
107  Marathas, Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj, Copper, 1.23 g, fractional Shivarai, Nagari legend Chhatra / pati 

on obverse; Shri / Raja / Shiva on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-4,000 
 
108  Marathas, dated Shivarai, Copper, 9.54 g, Raja Shiva type on rev with the year 1320 at top, and a single 

line as a divider. Chhatra / pati on obv. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
109  Marathas, Shivarai, Copper, 9.52 g, Shri Raja Shiva type on rev the corrupt Nagari legend reading …Raja 

/ ShiVai. Chhatra / pati on rev. Very Fine, Rare variety with grammatical mistake.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
110  Marathas, Shivarai, Copper (2), 8.65 g, and 8.09 g, two different varieties. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-3,500 

 
111  Marathas, Nasirabad (Dharwad) Mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, name of the Mughal 

Emperor on obv, complete mint name at bottom on rev. Dotted fields on both the sides, thick non-Mughal 
calligraphy. Very Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 4,000-5,000 
 
112  Aurangnagar (Mulher) Mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, complete mint name in the 

bottom on reverse, AH 1189, RY 19, Nagari initial Mu for Mulher on reverse. Uncleaned but Extremely 
Fine, Very Rare to find such a grade with complete mint name and both the years.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 
113  Marathas, Athni Mint, Silver, 11.23 g, Rupee, in the name of Aziz ud din Alamgir II, couplet and Nagari 

Raa on obv. complete mint name Athani at top and Dar ul Khilafat Shahjahanabad in the second line, on 
rev. AH 1181, RY 15. Very Fine+, Scarce with complete mint name.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
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114  Bagalkot Mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Aziz ud din Alamgir II, Dar ul Khilafat Shahjahanabad 

Bagalkot mint, complete mint name Bagalkot at top on reverse. RY 15. Broad flan, Very Fine+, Rare to find 
a coin with full mint name.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-4,000 
 
115  Azamnagar Gokak Mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Ba Lutf Allah Shah-i-zaman 

type, Azamnagar in the second line and Gokak in the bottom line on reverse. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 

 
116  Marathas, Kunch Mint, Silver, 11.03 g, Rupee, Sword and a Trident as mint marks on obv, in the name 

of Shah Alam II, Hami deen couplet, RY 25, Nagari initial ज Ja above julus, mint name at bottom on rev. 
About Very Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,500 
 
117  Marathas, Poona Mint, ½ Rupee, Silver, 5.05 g, Muhiabad Poona Mint, Ankush Mint mark on rev, in the 

name of Shah Alam II. Uncleaned, Very Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
118  Marathas, Poona Mint, 1/8 Rupee, Silver, 1.29 g, Muhiabad Poona Mint, Ankush Mint mark type on rev, 

in the name of Shah Alam II. Uncleaned, Very Fine, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 8,000-10,000 
 
119  Marathas, Poona Mint, Fasli Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, Muhiabad Poona Mint, Do-Chashme or 

Nag Phani Mint Mark with Fasli Year 1231 on rev. Almost UNC, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
120  Muhiabad Poona Mint, Silver, Rupee, Nagphani mint mark, in the name of Shah Ali Gohar (Shah Alam 

II), mint name partly visible at the bottom on reverse. Fasli Era 1239, issued under the East India Company. 
Mint State with lustre. Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
121  Marathas, Poona Mint, Fasli Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, Muhiabad Poona Mint, Do-Chashme or 

Nag Phani Mint Mark with Fasli Year 1237 on rev. Almost UNC, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
122  Marathas, Akbarabad Mint, Copper, 8.50 g, Paisa, in the name of Shah Alam II, mint name at top and a 

Fish as a mint mark, and RY 43 on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 500-1,000 
 
123  Narsinpur Torgal Mint, Chhatrapatis of Kolhapur as overlords of the 

Senakhaskhel Shinde Torgalkar family, Silver, Rupee, Narsinpur Sarkar 
Torgal mint, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Ba-Luft Alah 'Badshah i-
Zaman' couplet, M&W T1. Very Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-4,000 
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124  Marathas, Shahjahanabad Mint, Copper, 4.60 g, ½ Paisa, in the name of Shah Alam II, mint name at top 

and a Fish as a mint mark on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 500-1,000 
 
125  Marathas of Tanjore, Copper, 3.43 g, Nagari legend छे$पित Chhetrapati on obv and rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
126  Marathas of Tanjore, Copper, 3.09 g, Nagari legend छ$पित Chhatrapati on obv and राजा/ िशव Raja / Shiva on 

rev (M&W# T5). About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

127  Marathas of Tanjore, Copper, 2.61 g, Mahadev Coin, Nagari legend महादेव Mahadev on obv, महाराज Maharaj 
on rev (M&W# T13). Very Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
128  Marathas of Tanjore, Copper, 2.66 g, Mudra Coin, Nagari legend माहाराज Maahaaraaj on obv, मु0ा Mudra 

on rev (M&W# T14). Very Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
129  Marathas of Tanjore, Gold, 0.36 g, Fanam, Gingee Mint, attributed to Rajaram (AD 1689-1700), the 

Chhatrapati in exile, M&W T2. Obv: Stylized 'Goddess' or 'Kali' design. Rev: Nagari legend in two lines 
Rama / Rau. Extremely Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

130  Marathas of Tanjore, Gold, 0.36 g, Fanam, Gingee Mint. Obv: Stylized 'Goddess' or 'Kali' design. Rev: a 
sold circle in the centre, scyphate. UNC+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 
131  Marathas of Tanjore, Gold, 0.36 g, Fanam, Vira Raya type on obverse, goblet on reverse. UNC, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-4,000 
 
132  Bangash Nawabs of Farrukhabad, Ahmed Khan Bangash, Ahmednagar Farrukhabad Mint, Silver 

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1218, RY 39 (KM 28). Very Fine+. Complete Years.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,300 
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133  Gond kingdom of Devgarh, Kok Shah, son of Jatba I (1620-1630 

AD), Copper, 7.40 g. Symbol of sword and Nagari legend …Shri 
Maharaja Jatbaji Su…visible on obverse. Nagari legend ...Shri 
Raja Jatbaji Suta Kokasahi…on reverse. About Extremely Fine, 
Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000 
 
 
134  Mysore, Tipu Sultan, Farrukhyab Hisar Mint, ½ Paisa, Copper, 5.31 g, Elepant walking to left and year 

AM 1217 at top on obv. Mint name Farrukhyab Hissar on rev (KM# 62). Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
135  Puddukotai, Martanda Bhairava (1886-1928 AD), Copper, Amman Cash (1/20 Anna), ND (minted in 

1889), KM 6. Goddess Brihadamba seated facing front on obverse. Telugu legend Vijaya on reverse. Mint-
state with lustre. Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 500-700 
 

Princely States of India (AD 1785 to 1948) 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
136  Alwar, Mangal Singh, Silver, Rupee, 1891, with the name and portrait of Victoria Empress, milled edge. 

About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
137  Arcot, Muhammad Ali (AD 1751-1795), Paisa and ½ Paisa, Copper, 13.30 anf 6.63 g, Arcot Mint, Wala 

jah type, AH 1208, RY 35 (KM# 23); and 1207 (KM# 22). About Extremely Fine for the type, Scarce. 2 
coins  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
138  Bharatpur, Mahainderpur Mint, Silver, 11.18 g, Rupee, in the name of Shah Jahan III, AH 1173 at top-

left on obv, RY Ahad, complete mint name Mahainderpur at top on rev. Broad flan, Very Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 6,000-8,000 
 
139  Bharatpur, Mahainderpur Mint, Silver, 11.10 g, Rupee, 

in the name of Alamgir II, RY Ahad, complete mint name 
Mahainderpur at bottom on rev. Broad flan, Very Fine, 
Extremely Rare with the Alamgir and mint name at bottom 
type.  

Estimate: ₹ 15,000-18,000 
 
140  Bhavnagar, Copper, 7.71 g, Dokdo, Bhavnagar mint, in the name of Shah Jahan III, Bahadur in nigari on 

obverse under the complete mint name. Complete die impression of the obverse and nearly complete die on 
the reverse make the coin ideal for a serious collector. About Extremely Fine for the type, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
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141  Hyderabad, Sikandar Jah, Silver Rupee, Farkhanda Bunyad Haiderabad Mint, in the name of Muhammad 
Akbar II, Persian word, Maharaja above mint name on rev, and Persian letter Seen as initial for Sikandar 
Shah, AH 1238, (KM 48.2). Very Fine, Rare with complete AH year. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
142  Hyderabad, Sikandar Jah, Silver Rupee, 10.96 g, Farkhanada Bunyad Hyderabad Mint, in the name of 

Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1239, Persian word, ‘Sikandar’ an additional word on rev., sword with 2 blades 
(KM C48.3). Very Fine, Rare with complete AH year. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 

 
143  Hyderabad, Sikandar Jah (AH 1218-1244, 1803-1829 AD), Silver Rupee, Amravati Mint, and mint name 

Farkhanda Bunyad Hyderabad mint name, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, and Persian letter Seen as 
initial for Sikandar Shah, AH 1240/22 (KM 1). Very Fine, Rare with complete AH and RY years.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
144  Hyderabad, Sikandar Jah (AH 1218-1244, 1803-1829 AD), Silver Rupee, Amravati Mint, and mint name 

Farkhanda Bunyad Hyderabad mint name, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, and Persian letter Seen as 
initial for Sikandar Shah, AH 1240/22 (KM 1). Very Fine, Rare with complete AH and RY years.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
145  Hyderabad, Sikandar Jah (AH 1218-1244, 1803-1829 AD), Silver Rupee, Amravati Mint, and mint name 

Farkhanda Bunyad Hyderabad mint name, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, and Persian letter Seen as 
initial for Sikandar Shah, AH 1240/22 (KM 1). Very Fine, Rare with complete AH and RY years.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
146  Hyderabad, Sikandar Jah (AH 1218-1244, 1803-1829 AD), Silver Rupee, Amravati Mint, and mint name 

Farkhanda Bunyad Hyderabad mint name, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, and Persian letter Seen as 
initial for Sikandar Shah, AH 1241 (KM 1). Very Fine, Rare year with complete AH numerals.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
147  Hyderabad, Mir Usman Ali Khan (AH 1329-1367; 1911-1948 AD), Silver, Char Minar Rupee, full Ain 

in doorway of the Charminar, AH 1332 RY 3. Very Fine+. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,400 

 
148  Jaipur, Man Singh II, Nazarana Paisa, Copper, 6.34 g, with the name of George VI, AD 1938, RY 17 

(KM 180). About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,500-5,000 
 
149  Jaipur, Man Singh II (1922-1949 AD), Copper, 6.41 g, 32 mm, Nazarana Paisa, Sawai Jaipur mint, with 

the name of George VI, AD 1925, RY 4, KM 180. Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
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150  Jaipur, Man Singh II, Bronze, 3.83 g, Anna, Portrait type, AD 1944, portrait of the ruler to right on 

obverse, Jhar and legend in Persian on reverse, KM 188. Almost Proof with natural lustre. Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-2,000 
 
151  Jodhpur, Takhat Singh (AH 1259-1290; 1843-1873 AD), Sojat Mint, Silver Rupee, 11.33 g, with the 

name of Victoria, ’Ma’ as Daroga mark with horizontal Katar (dagger) on rev. (J. Lingen S.07.2.06). Very 
Fine+. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,200 
 

152  Jodhpur State, Cap Badge of the Jodhpur State, Silver plated, the Badge having 
the Royal Coat of Arms of the State indicates that the bearer of it must be from a Royal 
family and must be holding a high army post. The Badge has a handle on the right and 
two mounts at the back for holding in the cap. The Nagari legend in the ribbon reads the 
motto of the State, Ran Banka Rathod (Rathod, the Battle Hero). Very Fine+, Rare to 
find of a Royal personality.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 

 
153  Kutch, Bharmalji I (AD 1585-1631), ½ Kori, Silver, 1.96 g, with the name of Sultan Muzaffar Shah III, 

frozen AH year 978, and Nagari legend at bottom Rau Shri Bha… on obverse. Katar and Arabic legend on 
rev (DR# 35.1). About Extremely Fine, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 4,000-6,000 
 
154  Kutch, Pragmalji II (AD 1860-1875), 2½ Koris, Silver, VS 1931, AD 1975, Bhujnagar mint, with the 

name of Queen Victoria, denomination in Persian as Kori Do wa Neem (Koris 2 and a half), Inscribed edge 
over Milled edge (DR# 179.2). Very Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
155  Kutch, Pragmalji II, with the name of Queen Victoria (1860-1875 AD), Silver, 13.92 g, 5 Koris, VS 1921, 

AD 1865, (DR# 181.2), Extremely fine, Very Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 8,000-10,000 
 
156  Kutch, Pragmal ji II, with the name of Queen Victoria (1861-1875 AD), Silver, 13.81 g, 5 Koris, VS 

1932, AD 1875, (DR# 181.25. Very Fine, Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
157  Kutch, Khengari ji III (AD 1875-1942), 3 Dokda, Copper, VS 1993, AD 1937, Bhuj mint, with the name 

of George VI, Trident type. Plain edge (DR# 252.1). Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,000 
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158  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 1 Kori, Silver (4), VS 1985, AD 
1929, VS 1988, AD 1932, VS 1989, AD 1932, and, VS 1990, AD 
1933, Bhuj mint, with the name of George VI, Open Crescent type. 
Plain edge. Very Fine to About UNC, Scarce. (4) 
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
 

159  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 1 Kori, Silver, VS 1993, AD 1936 (2), Bhuj mint, with the name of Edward VIII, 
Open Crescent type. Plain edge (DR# 246.2). About UNC, Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
160  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 1 Kori, Silver (3), VS 1993, AD 1937 (2), and VS 1996, AD 1939, Bhuj mint, with 

the name of George VI, Open Crescent type. Plain edge. About UNC, Scarce. (3) 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
161  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 2½ Koris, Silver, VS 1938, AD 1881, Bhuj mint, with 

the name of Victoria Empress, Closed Crescent type. Inscribed edge over Milled 
edge (DR# 203.1). Very Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
162  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 2½ Koris, Silver, VS 1988, AD 1932, Bhuj mint, with the name of George V, Open 

Crescent type. Inscribed edge (DR# 232.32). UNC, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
163  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 2½ Koris, Silver, VS 1993, AD 1937, Bhuj mint, with the name of George VI, Open 

Crescent type. Inscribed edge (DR# 254.1). Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
164  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 5 Koris, Silver (2), VS 1939, AD 1883; and VS 1940, AD 1884, Bhuj mint, with the 

name of Victoria Empress, Closed Crescent type. Inscribed edge over Milled edge (DR# 207.4 & 207.8). 
Very Fine+, Rare. (2) 

Estimate: ₹ 3,300-3,500 
 
165  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 5 Koris, Silver (2), VS 1938, AD 1881; and VS 1952, AD 1895, Bhuj mint, with the 

name of Victoria Empress, Closed & Open Crescents type. Inscribed edge over Milled edge (DR# 207.1 & 
208.13). Very Fine+, Rare. (2) 

Estimate: ₹ 3,300-3,500 
 
166  Kutch, Khengarji III, with the name of George V (1875-1942 AD), Silver, 13.89 g, 5 Koris, VS 1974, 

AD 1918, (DR# 233.16. Toned, Extremely fine, Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000  
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167  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 5 Koris, Silver, VS 1979, AD 1922, Bhuj mint, with 
the name of George V, Open Crescent type. Inscribed 
edge over Milled edge (DR# 233.32). UNC, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,700-2,200 
 
 

 
168  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 5 Koris, Silver (3), VS 1983, AD 1930; VS 1988, AD 

1932; and VS 1989, AD 1932, Bhuj mint, with the name of George V, Open 
Crescent type. Inscribed edge edge (DR# 233.52, 233.56, and 233.57). Very Fine 
to UNC, Scarce. (3) 

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-5,500 
 
 
 
169  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 5 Koris, Silver, VS 1992, AD 1936, Bhuj mint, with the name of Edward VIII, Open 

Crescent type. Inscribed edge (DR# 248.1). UNC, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,700-3,300 
 

 
170  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 5 Koris, Silver, VS 1993, AD 1936, Bhuj mint, with the name of Edward VIII, Open 

Crescent type. Inscribed edge (DR# 248.2). UNC, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
171  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 5 Koris, Silver, VS 1993, AD 1937, Bhuj mint, with the name of George VI, Open 

Crescent type. Inscribed edge (DR# 255.2). About UNC, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
172  Kutch, Khengari ji III, 5 Koris, Silver, VS 1993, AD 1937, Bhuj mint, with the name of George VI, Open 

Crescent type. Inscribed edge (DR# 255.2). UNC+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
173  Kutch, Vijayraj ji (1942-1948), 1 Kori, Silver (2), VS 2000, AD 1944, VS 2001, AD 1944 (2), Bhuj mint, 

with the name of George VI, Open Crescent type. Plain. Extremely Fine, Scarce. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,400 
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174 An amazing Collection of Historical Documents of as many as 15 Kings of Kutch State. Paper (16). 
All these are antique historical documents written with names, titles and Royal Seals of the Kutch Kings. The 
Kings include:  
 

King No. 2: Bharmalji I (AD 1585-1631), this document is of the famous Police Chief of Kutch State, 
namely Jamadar Fateh Muhammad. It is dated in Samvat 1658 (AD 1601), issued during the reign of 
second ruler of Kutch State, named Bharmalji I. It has the Royal Seal of the State with legend in Urdu, citing 
the name of Fateh Muhammad.   
King No. 3: Bhojrajji, dated Samvat 1688 (AD 1631), with the circular Royal Seal at top reading in Nagari 
“Rau Shri Bhojraj ji Sut Shri Bharaji”.  
King No. 4: Khengarji II, dated Samvat 1703 (AD 1646); the circular Royal Seal at top reads in Nagari, 
“Shri Ram Shri Ashapura ji Rau Shri Khengarji Maharaj”.  
King No. 5: Tamachiji, dated Samvat 1711 (AD 1654), with the circular Royal Seal at top reading in 
Nagari, “Shri Ram Shri Ashapura ji Rau Shri Tamachiji Maharaj”.  



           Rajgor’s Auction No. 62                                        Bid in the Online Live Auction on:                                        www.Rajgors.com  26 

King No. 6: Raydhanji I, dated 1748 (AD 1691); the circular Royal Seal at top reads in Nagari, “Shri Ram 
Shri Ashapura ji Rau Shri Raydhanji Rau Shri Tamachiji Sut ha”.  
King No. 7: Pragmalji I, dated Samvat 1756 (AD 1699); the circular Royal Seal at top reads in Nagari, 
“Shri Ram Shri Ashapura ji Rau Shri Pragmalji Rau Shri Raydhanji Sut ha”.  
King No. 8: Gohodaji I, dated Samvat 1772 (AD 1715); the circular Royal Seal at top reads in Nagari, 
“Shri Ram Shri Ashapura ji Rau Shri Gohodaji Rau Shri Pragmalji Sut ha”.  
King No. 9: Deshalji I, dated Samvat 1776 (AD 1719); the circular Royal Seal at top reads in Nagari, 
“Shri Ram Shri Ashapura ji Rau Shri Deshalji Rau Shri Gohodaji Suta ha”.  
King No. 10: Lakhpatji, with truncated seal at top.  
King No. 11: Gohodji II, dated Samvat 1834 (AD 1777); the circular Royal Seal at top reads in Nagari, 
“Shri Ram Shri Ashapura ji MahaRau Shri Gohodaji MahaRau Shri Lashapati Sut ha”.  
King No. 12: Raydhanji II, dated Samvat 1835 (AD 1778); legend at the top reading in Nagari, Shri 
Sahi”.  
King No. 13: Bharmalji II, dated Samvat 1872 (AD 1815); legend at the top reading in Nagari, Shri Sahi”.  
King No. 14: Deshalji II, dated Samvat 1884 (AD 1827); legend at the top reading in Nagari, Shri Sahi”, 
with an obliterated circular Royal Seal.  
King No. 15: Pragmalji II, dated Samvat 1923 (AD 1866); circular Royal Seal with the legend at the top 
reading in Nagari, Shri Sahi”.  
King No. 16: Khengarji III, dated Samvat 1941 (AD 1884); with a circular Royal Seal with the legend at 
the top reading in Nagari, Shri Sahi”, and printed letter starting with Gujarati legend, “Maharaja Dhiraj 
Mirzan Maharao / Shri Khengarji Bahadur”. The Invitation Letter is addressed to the Jadeja Ruler of the 
Roha State.  
King No. 16: Khengarji III, dated Samvat 1971 (AD 1914), with two circular maroon Stamps of the 
Kutch State, affixed at the top, in the denomination of 2 Kori and ½ Kori.  

 
 This is nearly complete collection representing 15 different rulers of Kutch State. The most important part 

of this collection is the Royal Seal on top of the documents citing name of the Kutch ruler along with his 
father’s name. Moreover, all these are dated and have a very high historical value.  

 Such a collection has never-ever been seen or offered for sale. Exceptionally Rare piece of Kutch-
Gujarat history. Total 16 historical pieces. 

Estimate: ₹ 45,000-70,000  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
175 Kutch, Pragmal ji II (AD 1860-1875), 5 Koris, VS 1927, AD 1870, with the name of Queen Victoria 

(1861-1875 AD), Silver, 13.99 g (DR# 181.14). Milled edge, since the coin escaped striking of Inscribed 
Security Edge by the Kutch State Mint; moreover, only a few coins were minted and most of them remained 
in hidden treasures to be called back by the Bhuj Mint. Almost UNC with original lustre, Extremely Rare. 
This is one of the rarest coins of Kutch State. The present cataloguer has only seen 4 coins of this type.  
A similar coin was sold in the Classical Numismatic Gallery Auction 40, Lot 383 at the hammer price of 
Rs. 1,90,000/-  

Estimate: ₹ 85,000-1,00,000  
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176  Mewad, Fateh Singh, Silver, Rupee, VS 1985 (AD 1931-33), Nagari legend Dosti Londhan type, Udaipur 
Mint, Minted at Calcutta Mint. About UNC, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

177  Mysore, Krisha Raja Wodeyar (AD 1810-1868), Silver, 2.83 g, ¼ Rupee, Mysore Mint, in the name of 
Shah Alam II, RY 45, KM C205. Extremely Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-4,000 
 
178  Orchha, Copper, 16.60 g, Paisa. Vikramajit Mahendra (AH 1211-1233, 1796-1817 AD), in the name of 

Shah Alam II (KM C25). Very Fine. 
Estimate: ₹ 500-900 
 
179  Sirmur, Fath Prakash (VS 1872-1890, 1815-1833 AD), Copper, Paisa, 19.36 g, Nahan (Sirmur) Mint, 

AH 1227, legend Raja Fath Parkash, bow and arrow sideways (KM 22). Very Fine+, Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000 
 

European Coins of India 
 
Indo-Portuguese 
 
180  Indo-Portuguese, Cochin, Bazaruco, Tin, 4.56 g, three crossed 

arrows pointing upwards and a bow horizontally across centre, and 
initials B / A on either side on obv. Astrolabe in a circle on rev. About 
Extremely Fine for the type, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-6,000 
 
 
East India Company Bombay Presidency 

 
181  Surat Mint, Silver Rupee, 11.51 g, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, AH 1215, RY 46, Inverted axis (KM# 233). About Very Fine. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,300-1,500 
 
 
 

182  Mumbai Mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Muhammad 
Shah, complete  
mint name at bottom on reverse, RY 13. Broad flan, About Extremely 
Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
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East India Company Madras Presidency 

 
183  Single Svami Double Fanam, Silver, 1.79 g, Lord Vishnu standing facing front on obv, interlocked CC on 

rev, ND (AD 1764-1807), KM# 308. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
184  Dudu, 1786, Copper, 5.96 g, Bale mark with CC /E on obv, rare and Fancy year 1786 on rev (KM# 306). 

Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
185  Dudu, 1789, Copper, 6.00 g, Bale mark with CC /E on obv, year on rev (KM# 306). Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
186  Dudu, 1801, Copper, 6.03 g, Bale mark with CC /E on obv, year on rev (KM# 306). Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 

East India Company Uniform Coinage 
 
187  Victoria Queen, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1840, Continuous Legend, English Head, A/1/19 Berries, 

Pridmore# 51, GK# 113. Slabbed and Graded by NGS as XF 45+, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,800 
 
188  Victoria Queen, 1 Rupee, Silver, Calcutta Mint, 1840, Divided Legend, WW Raised, Large Diamond, 28 

Berries, Pridmore# 56, GK# 163. Slabbed and Graded by NGS as AU 55, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,200 
 
189  Victoria Queen, 1 Rupee, Silver, Calcutta Mint, 1840, Divided Legend, WW Raised, hair Connecting to 

Hair Lock, Re-engraved, 28 Berries, Pridmore# 56, GK# 167. Slabbed and Graded by NGS as VF 25, 
with original Certificate.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,400-2,000 
 

British India 
 
190  Victoria Queen, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1862, A/II/0/7, with Crescent, Pridmore# 87, GK# 327. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as VF 25+, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,500 
 
191  Victoria Queen, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1862, A/II/0/10, Pridmore# 93, GK# 338. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as VF 35, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
192  Victoria Queen, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1862, A/II/1/2, Pridmore# 103, GK# 357. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as XF 40, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
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193  Victoria Queen, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1875, A2/II/Dot, Pridmore# 146, GK# 424. Slabbed and 
Graded by NGS as XF 45+, with original Certificate.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,300-1,600 
 
194  Victoria Queen, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1876, A2/II/Dot, Pridmore# 147, GK# 430. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as XF 45+, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,000 
 
195  Victoria Empress, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1877, A3/II/Dot, GK# 437. Slabbed and Graded by NGS 

as AU 55, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,200 
 
196  Victoria Empress, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1878, A3/II (ii)/Dot, GK# 453. Slabbed and Graded by 

NGS as XF 45, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
197  Victoria Empress, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1884, A3/II (i)/ “B” Raised at Bottom, Pridmore# 166, 

GK# 487. Slabbed and Graded by NGS as VF 25, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,500 
 
198  Victoria Empress, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1884, A3/I/ “B” Raised, Pridmore# 167, GK# 489. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as AU 55, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,500 
 
199  Victoria Empress, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1890, C2/I/ “B” Incused, Pridmore# 178, GK# 566. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as XF 40, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
200  Victoria Empress, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1893, C2/I (ii)/ “B” Incused, Pridmore# 182, GK# 578. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as XF 40, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
201  Victoria Empress, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1893, C2/I (ii)/ “B” Incused, Pridmore# 182, GK# 578. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as AU 58+, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,300-3,000 
 
202  Victoria Empress, 1 Rupee, Silver, Calcutta Mint, 1900, C3/I (i)/ “C” Incused, Pridmore# 138, GK# 590. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as AU 55, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-1,800 
 
203  Victoria Empress, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1901, A3/I (ii)/ “B” Incused, Pridmore# 187, GK# 591. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as AMS 55+.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,100 
 
204  Victoria Empress, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1901, A3/I (ii)/ “B” Incused, Pridmore# 187, GK# 591. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as XF 40, with original Certificate.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
205  Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, 1862, Bombay Mint, C/II/1/2 variety. 1 Dot above and 2 conjoined Dots 

below. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 



           Rajgor’s Auction No. 62                                        Bid in the Online Live Auction on:                                        www.Rajgors.com  30 

 
206  Edward VII, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1904, B incused + Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 200, GK# 932. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as XF 45+, with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-1,800 
 
207  Edward VII, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1905, B incused + Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 201, GK# 936. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as AU 55, with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,300-1,600 
 
208  Edward VII, 1 Rupee, Silver, Calcutta Mint, 1905, No Mint Mark, Pridmore# 191, GK# 934. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as XF 45, with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,300-1,600 
 
209  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1912, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 218, GK# 1026. About UNC. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
210  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1912, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 218, GK# 1026. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as AU 55+.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-1,800 
 
211  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1912, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 218, GK# 1026. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as MS 60. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,200 
 
212  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Calcutta Mint, 1914, No Mint Mark, Pridmore# 210, GK# 1029. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as AU 55+. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
213  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Calcutta Mint, 1915, No Mint Mark, Pridmore# 211, GK# 1031. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as VF 35+. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,500 
 
214  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1915, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 221, GK# 1032. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as AU 55+. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,200 
 
215  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Calcutta Mint, 1916, No Mint Mark, Pridmore# 212, GK# 1033. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as AU 58. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
216  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Calcutta Mint, 1919, No Mint Mark, Pridmore# 215, GK# 1039. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as MS 60. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,300-2,000 
 
217  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Calcutta Mint, 1920, No Mint Mark, Pridmore# 216, GK# 1041. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as MS 60+. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,400-2,000 
 
218  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1920, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 226, GK# 1042. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as MS 60. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,400-2,000 
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219  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1920, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 226, GK# 1042. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as AU 58+. The Graded box slab is cracked, with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 

 
 
220  George V, ½ Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1914, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 338, GK# 1051. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as AU 58+. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 
221  George V, ½ Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1914, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 338, GK# 1051. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as MS 60+. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-6,000 
 
222  George V, ½ Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1917, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 341, GK# 1055. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as MS 60. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
223  George V, ½ Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1936, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 350, GK# 1076. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as MS 60+. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,500 
 
224  George V, ½ Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1936, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 350, GK# 1076. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as MS 61. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,100-3,000 
 
225  George V, ½ Rupee (2), Silver, Bombay Mint, 1914, Bombay Mint, GK# 1051; & 1921, Calcutta Mint, 

GK# 1058. Very Fine+. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
 
226  George V, ½ Rupee (2), Silver, Bombay Mint, 1921, Calcutta Mint, GK# 1058; & 1923, Bombay Mint, 

GK# 1062. Very Fine+. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,500 
 
227  George V, ¼ Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1936, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 460, GK# 1100. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as AU 55+. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
228  George V, ¼ Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1936, Dot Mint Mark, Pridmore# 460, GK# 1100. Slabbed and 

Graded by NGS as AU 58+. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
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229  George V, 8 Annas, Copper-Nickel, 1919, Calcutta Mint, No Dot Mint Mark, GK# 1077. About 

Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,500 
 
230  George V, 4 Annas & 2 Annas, Copper-Nickel, 1919, Calcutta Mint, GK# 1101; 2 Annas, 1919, Calcutta 

Mint, GK# 1120. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,500 
 
231  2 Annas (3), Silver, Edward VII, 1910, Calcutta Mint (GK# 987); George V, Calcutta Mint, 1916 (GK# 

1116), and 1917 (GK# 1117). Very Fine+, Scarce. 3 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
232  ¼ Rupee (5), Silver, George V, 1925, Bombay Mint (GK# 1093); 1934, Calcutta Mint, 2 coins (GK# 1098); 

1936, Calcutta Mint (GK# 1099); George VI, 1940, Bombay Mint (GK# 1327). Very Fine to About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 5 coins  

Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,200 
 

 
 
 
233  George V, 1 Rupee, Silver, Bombay Mint, 1938, Dot Mint Mark, A/I/Dot, GK# 1255. About Extremely 

Fine, Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 9,000-11,000 
 
234  George VI, ½ Rupee, Silver, 1938, Bombay Mint, Head Type I, A/I/Dot, GK# 1294. About UNC, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
235  George VI, ½ Rupee (2), Silver, 1939, Calcutta Mint, GK# 1297; 1941, Bombay Mint, GK# 1301. About 

UNC, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,200 
 
236  George VI, ¼ Rupee, Silver, Calcutta Mint, 1939, Head Type I, No Mint Mark, Pridmore# 472, GK# 1325. 

Slabbed and Graded by NGS as MS 60. with original Certificate. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
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237  George VI, 2 Annas Error, Nickel-Brass, 6.03 g, 
1943, Bombay Mint, Dot Mint marks by the years. Double-
struck on Reverse with the die has been shifted by about 20% 
to lower-bottom. Picked from circulation with usual 
circulation marks. Fine+ for the type, Very Rare to find such 
an Error coin of British India.  
Estimate: ₹ 30,000-40,000 
 
 

 
238  George VI, 2 Annas Error, Nickel-Brass, 5.69 g, 1943, 

Bombay Mint, Dot Mint marks by the years. Reverse die 
has been shifted by about 10% to lower-left. Picked from 
circulation with usual circulation marks. Very Fine for the 
type, Very Rare to find such an Error coin of British India.  

Estimate: ₹ 40,000-45,000 
 
 
239  George VI, Visiting Card Stand of Rupee Coins, Silver, 
72.33 g, made of 6 coins of George V, with the years 1940 (3 coins), and 
1942 (3 coins). All of Bombay Mint. All the coins are in almost UNC 
grade with seasoned black patina making the Card Stand an antique piece 
of numismatic art. Unusual, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 6,000-8,000 
 
 
 
 

 
Republic of India 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

240  1 Pice, Bronze, 1954, Hyderabad Mint, Vertically Split Diamond Mint Mark on rev. Horse type (KM# 
1.4). About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,800 
 
241  1 Pice Roll, Copper, 1953, Bombay Mint, Diamond Mint Mark. Set of 25 BUNC Horse type 1 Pice coins. 

(25) 
Estimate: ₹ 2,100-2,500 
 
242  1 Pice Roll, Copper, 1953, Bombay Mint, Diamond Mint Mark. Set of 25 BUNC Horse type 1 Pice coins. 

(25) 
Estimate: ₹ 2,100-2,500 
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243  5 Rupees, 1996, 2nd International Crop Science 

Congress, 1st Strike, Kolkata Mint (DR# 32.8). UNC with 
lustre, Extremely Rare because only 11,000 coins were 
minted in the First Strike.  

Estimate: ₹ 22,000-30,000 
 
 

244  5 Rupees, Cupro-Nickel, 2007, Commemorative issue of 150th 
Birth Anniversary of Bal Gangadhar Tilak, with the honorific Ji as 
Tilakji, 1st issue, Mumbai Mint with Diamond Mint Mark (Rajgor# 32.22). 
These coins were recalled and withdrawn from circulation because of a 
controversy related with the Hindi honorific Ji after Tilak. It was argued that 
such honorifics were never used on Indian coins, so it was not appropriate to 

use it. As a result, these coins with a total mintage of 20 Lakh coins; were stopped from circulation and were 
withdrawn from circulation. As a result these coins are rare and becoming rarer and costlier. UNC, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,500 
 
245  5 Rupees, 2010, probably Kolkata Mint Error, commemorative issue of 125th Birth Anniversary of Dr. 

Rajendra Prasad 1884-2009 (DR# 32.33). The coin has 90% off-strike on both the sides with only name of 
Dr Rajendra Prasad partly readable on reverse. Mint State, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-2,000 
 
246  50 Paise, Copper-Nickel, 1978, Bombay Mint with Diamond Mint Mark. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 600-900 
 
247  25 Paise, Copper-Nickel, 1982, IX Asian Games, Delhi, Hyderabad Mint with a Star Mint Mark between 

year numerals on rev. Very Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
Foreign Coins 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

248  Mexico, Silver, Peso, 1845, Eagle on obverse, Value and year on reverse. About Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
249  Tibet, Ganden Phodrang (AD 1820-1829), Silver, 4.96 g, 1 Tangka, (Ga-Den tangka), ND (1912-1922). 

Obv: Eight spoked wheel surrounded by Tibetan characters within the petals of an eight-pettaled lotus. Rev: 
Ornate lotus design within single circle, surrounded by the Buddhist eight Auspicious symbols, within the 
petals of an eight-petalled lotus. Extremely Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
250  United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Cupro-nickel, UNC Set of 5 coins of the Series of Britain’s First Decimal 

Coins with the coins of 10, 5 & 2 Pence; 1 and ½ Pence. Royal Mint, London. In original blue plastic 
packing. Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
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251  USA, Silver, ½ Dollar, Liberty Half Dollar, 1944. About Extremely Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
252  USA, Silver Commemorative UNC Set of 3 coins of 1 Dollar, ½ Dollar, and ¼ Dollar, 1976, Liberty type. 

UNC Set.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 

Paper Money 

 
253  British India, George V, 1 Rupee, 2nd Issue, dated 1935, signed by J.W. Kelly, Prefix 12B, Prefix divides 

prefix code and serial numbers (Jh & RR# 3.2.1B). Minor spots, About Very Fine, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 20,000-23,000 
 
254  British India, George V, 5 Rupees, Unprinted Water-mark Note, Side-profile portrait type. Un-printed, Un-
issued, Sea-salvaged note. Almost UNC, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 

255  British India, George V, 10 Rupees, Unprinted Water-mark Note, Side-profile portrait type. Un-printed, Un-
issued, Sea-salvaged note. Almost UNC, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-4,500 

Collection of Cash Coupons of British India 
 
 
256  Balwan, Cardboard (4), 4 Annas, ¼ Anna (3), name and Arms of the State 

with Nagari Prajahit – Rajhit on obverse. Nagari at top reads, Kosh Raj se 
Dena (to be paid from the Royal Treasury), value at bottom on reverse. 
Scarce. 4 coupons. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 

257  Bikaner, Cardboard (4), 4 Annas, 2 Annas, 1 Anna, and 1 Pice; 
circular stamp impression on obv, oblong stamp and signature on rev. 4 
coupons  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
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258  Bundi, Cardboard (4), 1 Anna & 1 Paisa – 3 Pies (3), bust of the Maharaja in centre, overprint in English: 

CASH COUPON / BUNDI STATE in the centre. Serial number of the Coupon on reverse. Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. 4 coupons.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
 
259  Chuda, Cardboard, 2 Paisa, portrait of the king in centre, TAKORE SAHEB at top; BAHADURSHIHJI at 

bottom; CHUDA STATE on left; and ORIGINAL STAMP on right, on obverse. Denomination and serial 
number of the Coupon on reverse. Extremely Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
260  Dinajpur, Cardboard, 2 Annas, design of British 2 Anna coin in the centre with the year 1939; name of the 

denomination at top, right and at left, name of the State in English at bottom, on obverse. Coat of Arms of 
the State on reverse. Some experts consider these coupons as contemporary copies. Extremely Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
261  Indergarh, Cardboard (2), 2 Annas and 1 Anna, design of British 2 Anna and 1 Anna coins in the centre 

with the year 1939 and 1933; name of the denomination at bottom, name of the State and serial numbers at 
top on obverse. Plain reverse. Extremely Fine, Rare. 2 coupons  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
262  Jaora, Cardboard (2), 2 Annas and ½ Anna, portrait of the king in centre, name of the state at top and 

bottom, denomination on left. Serial number of the Coupon on reverse. Scarce. 2 coupons.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
263  Junagadh, Cardboard (1), 1 Anna (3), 2 Paisa (4), and 1 Paisa (3). Arms of the State in the centre, value in 

the left field, General Stamp at top in Gujarati, on obverse. Urdu name and Serial numbers of the Coupons 
on reverse. Very Fine, Scarce. 10 coupons.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
264  Kalat, Cardboard, 1 Anna, design of British 1 Anna coin in the centre with the year 1941; name of the state 

at top in Urdu and in English at left, value in English on right, on obverse. Plain reverse. Extremely Fine, 
Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
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265  Khairpur, Cardboard, 1 Anna, name and value in Urdu on obverse, serial number on reverse. Very Fine, 

Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
266  Mengani, Cardboard (3), 1 Paisa, Revenue Stamp, name and Coat of the Arms of the State in the centre, 

denomination at bottom on obverse. Plain reverse. Very Fine, Scarce. 3 coupons 
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,200 
 

 

 
 

 
 

267  Muli, Cardboard (3), 2 Paisa & 1 Paisa (2); portrait of the King Thakore Harishchandrasimhji in centre, 
with name and denomination value in Gujarati around, signature stamp over the portrait on obverse. Plain 
reverse. Extremely Fine, Rare. 3 coupons.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
268  Nawalgadh, Cardboard (4), 8 Annas, 4 Annas, 1 Anna and 1 Paisa, name of the State and value 

denomination on obverse; Plain reverse on 8 Annas, stamp impressions on reverse on rest 3. Very Fine+, 
Rare. 4 coupons  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

269  Sailana, Cardboard (2), 1 Anna (2), portrait of the king at centre, name of the State at top and at bottom, 
value of the coupon on left and right on obverse. Value of the coupon and serial numbers, with the year 
1943 on reverse. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coupons.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
 
270  Sayla, Cardboard (4), 1 Paisa, Coat of Arms of the State on the left, name of the State, and denomination, 

Revenue Stamp in Gujarati, with Serial initial, D, E, E and F at bottom on obverse. Plain reverse. Extremely 
Fine, Rare. 4 coupons.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
271  Vitthalgadh, Cardboard (2), 2 Annas & 1 Anna; portrait of the King in centre, with name and denomination 

value at bottom on obverse. Serial number of the Coupons on reverse. Extremely Fine, Rare. 2 coupons.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
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Koen Van den Brande Collection of 
Akbar Coppers, Mughal & Foreign Coins 

(From Lot Nos. 272 to 504) 
 

Dil Se िदल से From the heart : Collecting Akbar Dams  
 I was always a collector ...  
 In my youth, I started collecting coins from the country I grew up in, Belgium. My 
father gifted me my first gold coin from the reign of Leopold II (Lot 493), whilst I was 
proud to complete his set of large 5F silver pieces (Lots 474-487).  
 When I emigrated to South Africa, age 19, my mother also gave me a gold coin – 
a Kruger Rand (Lot 495), a full ounce of gold – for an emergency, she said. And when 
my maternal grandfather passed away I inherited a few small gold coins from the US 
(Lots 501-03). He was not a collector so I never found out how he got them ...  
 I learned to appreciate the difference between the value of the metal and the quality 
and rarity value of an old coin – some of my most valuable Belgian coins were small 
denomination copper coins ... and the Kruger Rand is famous for having one of the 
lowest premiums over the value of the metal.  

 Then work and family made my collecting hobby take a back seat until my work brought me to India ... I decided 
that to get to know the history of this fascinating country, I could pick up my old hobby again.  
 I remember at a coin fare in Chennai coming across a mohur of the Mughal ruler Mohammed Shah. I had met Rohit 
C. Shah, a collector in Hyderabad who had sold me my first Mughal silver coins and he helped me decide to acquire my 
first mohur.  
 Later, I got my one and only Akbar mohur at an auction and I learned to appreciate the added value of knowing the 
provenance of very old and valuable coins.  
 By now I had decided that I needed to narrow my focus. I had started with the Mughals but now I decided to focus 
on Akbar only and more specifically his dams.  
 These were at times hard to decipher and so my wife - who can read Urdu and studied Persian, started to help me out. 
What a fun that was!!  
 One day I put a largish bid on an unusual Dam, having noticed that one of the world authorities – a Dutch gentlemen 
I had got to know – put an image on the Zeno database. When I woke up the next morning, a sizeable chunk of the money 
my wife gave me – having “consolidated” some jewellery – the proud owner of a very rare Dam. I learned only four pieces 
were known and mine was one of the best in quality terms too (Lot 279). As a result I visited the Ashmolean Museum 
in Oxford (UK) and was shown their collection of Akbar coins by the “keeper of the coins” himself ... And so I slowly 
made friends among like-minded collectors – like the “king of copper coins” in Delhi.  
 I was eagerly awaiting the book Nilesh Gada and Dr Dilip Rajgor were working on and thrilled to get an autographed 
copy of Corpus of Mughal Coins of India, Volume 1 for my birthday.  
 When I got married, I had chosen the name of Akbar, because I was intrigued by his attempt at unifying the different 
religions under the Ilahi creed. It was interesting to see how he changed the traditional coin design and dates in support of 
‘marketing’ this message. Not an easy task it proved – judging by the responses of the different mints in terms of when or 
whether they adopted Ilahi designs.  
 As I approach retirement and knowing that Indian coins belong to India, especially the rare ones, I decided that now 
was the right moment of starting to practice detachment - वैरा%य Vairāgya … 
 I have enjoyed getting to know so many interesting individuals and learning a little about Akbar’s history, through 
his coins.  
 I believe I have generally succeeded in choosing high quality specimens and hope you will enjoy collecting them as 
much as I have.  
 

Let bidding be the ultimate judge…  
 

Koen Van den Brande 
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Koen Akbar Copper Collection 
 
272  Akbar, Agra Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.22 g, Dar ul Khilafat Agra Mint name rev, year in words on obv, AH 

972. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,200 
 
273  Akbar, Agra Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.33 g, Dar ul Khilafat Agra Mint name rev, year in words on obv, AH 

985, a flower as a mint mark in the centre. About Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,600 
 
274  Akbar, Agra Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.47 g, Dar ul Khilafat Agra Mint name rev, year in words on obv, AH 

988, a heart-shaped symbol as a mint mark in the centre. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,200 
 
275  Akbar, Agra Mint, ½ Dam, Copper, 10.21 g, Zarb Falus Dar ul Khilafat Agra Mint name on rev, year in 

words on obv, AH xxx. Complete mint name. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,500 
 
276  Akbar, Agra Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.34 g, Fi-Tarikh type, Dar ul Khilafat Agra Mint name rev, year in 

words on obv. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,500 
 
277  Akbar, Agra Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.34 g, Allahu Akbar type, Falus Allahu Akbar Dar ul Khilafat Agra 

Mint name rev, year in words on obv, AH 98x. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 
278  Akbar, Agra mint, 2 Tanki, Copper, 7.84 g, Do Tanki Akbar Shahi on obv, Ilahi (50) on top and Zarb Agra 

4x at bottom and Ilahi Ardibihisht on top on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
279  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 19.99 g, Ilahi type, Falus Ahmedabad Mint name obv, Ilahi at 

top and Year 38 with Month name Azar at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Exceedingly Rare.  
 
This is the 4th Known coin of this type of Akbar. One coin is in the collection of the Ashmolean Museum 
at Oxford, and two coins are in private collections. This is the 4th and only known coin available for 
collectors’ grab.  

Estimate: ₹ 20,000-35,000 
 
280  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.04 g, Falus Ahmedabad and double lines in the centre on obv, 

Ilahi 3x at top, Amardad at bottom with double lines in centre. Very Fine+.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,000 
 
281  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 19.75 g, Dar us Sultanate Ahmedabad at top, Falus at bottom 

and, double lines in the centre on obv, AH year in words with double lines in centre, and a nice Mint mark 
in the second line. Very Fine+.  

Estimate: ₹ 800-1,000 
 
282  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.42 g, Dar us Sultanate Ahmedabad at top, Falus at bottom 

and, double lines in the centre on obv, AH 982 at bottom and the year in words with double lines in centre, 
and a nice Mint mark in the second line. About Extremely Fine+. Year numerals on these coins are mostly 
out of flan, making these coins with full year numerals rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-2,000 
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283  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.18 g, Dar us Sultanate Ahmedabad at top, Falus at bottom 
and, double lines in the centre on obv, AH 985 at bottom and the year in words with double lines in centre, 
and a nice Mint mark in the second line. Very Fine+. Year numerals on these coins are mostly out of flan, 
making these coins with full year numerals rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-2,000 
 
284  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.18 g, Swastika mint Mark, Dar us Sultanate Ahmedabad at 

top, Falus at bottom and, double lines in the centre on obv, AH 98x at bottom and the year in words with 
double lines in centre, and a nice Mint mark in the second line. Very Fine+. A Swastika pointing left is 
placed in the second line on obv. Rare with Swastika mark.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-4,000 
 
285  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.48 g, Dar us Sultanate Ahmedabad at top, Falus at bottom 

and, double lines in the centre on obv, AH year in words with double lines in centre, and a nice Mint mark 
in the second line. Very Fine+.  

Estimate: ₹ 800-1,000 
 
286  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.46 g, Zarb Falus Ahmedabad on obv, year in words and in 

numerals on rev, AH 981. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
287  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.56 g, Tanka Akbar Shahi at top and Zarb Ahmedabad at 

bottom on obv, Ilahi 44 and Di Month at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
288  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, ½ Dam, Copper, 10.21 g, Neem Tanka AKbarshahi on obv, Ilahi 44at top and 

month name at bottom on rev. This is the first issue of ½ Tanka when ½ Tanka denomination was started 
minting at Ahmedabad Mint (Liddle C34). Very Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 700-1,500 
 
289  Akbar, Ahmedabad mint, 4 Tanki, Copper, 15.86 g, Cho Tanki Akbar Shahi on obv, Ilahi (50) on top and 

Zarb Ahmedabad at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
290  Akbar, Ahmedabad mint, 1 Tanki, Copper, 3.75 g, Tanki Akbar Shahi on obv, Ilahi on top and Zarb 

Ahmedabad at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 4,000-6,000 
 
291  Akbar, Ahmednagar Mint, Square Falus, Copper, 6.74 g, Hissan Akbar shahi type legend on obv, Mint 

name Ahmednagar at top and Falus at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 5,000-7,000 
 
292  Akbar, Ajmer Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.44 g, AH 975 and the Year in words on obv, Zarb Ajmer Falus on 

rev., Flower mint mark Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
293  Akbar, Ajmer Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.62 g, AH 980 and the Year in words on obv, Zarb Ajmer Falus on 

rev. Patinated, Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
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294  Akbar, Ajmer Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.62 g, AH 981 and the Year in words on obv, Zarb Ajmer Falus on 

rev. Patinated, Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
295  Akbar, Ajmer Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.54 g, AH 986 and the Year in words on obv, Zarb Ajmer Falus on 

rev. Patinated, Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
296  Akbar, Ajmer Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.49 g, AH 993 and the Year in words on obv, Zarb Ajmer Falus on 

rev. Patinated, Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
297  Akbar, Akbarpur Tanda Mint, ½ Dam, Copper, 9.39 g, year on obv, Mint name at a Star as a mint mark 

on rev, AH 97x. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,500 
 
298  Akbar, Allahabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.55 g, Mint name Ilahabas for Allahabad and Mehr month name 

at bottom on obv, Ilahi Sanah 3x, on rev and dotted borders on both the sides. Patinated, Extremely Fine+, 
Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
299  Akbar, Allahabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.48 g, Mint name Ilahabas for Allahabad and Mehr month name 

at bottom on obv, Ilahi Sanah 31, on rev and dotted borders on both the sides. Patinated, Extremely Fine+, 
Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
300  Akbar, Allahabad Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.68 g, Mint name Ilahabas for Allahabad and Mehr month name 

at bottom on obv, Ilahi Sanah 31, on rev and dotted borders on both the sides. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
301  Akbar, Bairata Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.61 g, Mint name at bottom on obv, Ilahi 47 at top and month name 

Farwardin at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,300-2,000 
 
302  Akbar, Bairata Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.34 g, Zarb, Mint name and Falus on obv, AH year in words, and in 

numerals, 978 at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
303  Akbar, Bairata Mint, Swastika Dam, Copper, 20.72 g, year in numerals and in words on obv; Zarb Falus 

Bairata and a Swastika placed at the top on rev, AH 980. About Extremely Fine, Rare with Swastika.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 
304  Akbar, Bairata Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.73 g, Tanka Akbar Shahi and mint name on obv, Ilahi 37 and 

Ardibihisht Month name on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
305  Akbar, Bairata Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.51 g, Tanka Akbar Shahi and mint name on obv, Ilahi 4x and Di 

Month name on rev. About Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,200 
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306  Akbar, Bhakkhar Mint, Dam, Copper, 19.52 g, Year in words and numerals, 985 on obv, Falus and mint 
name on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,800 
 
307  Akbar, Bahraich Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.44 g, Year in words and numerals, 98x on obv, Star Mint Mark, 

Falus and mint name on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
308  Akbar, Bahraich Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.27 g, Year in words and numerals, 977 on obv, Star Mint Mark, 

Falus and mint name on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,200 
 
309  Akbar, Balapur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.52 g, Falus at bottom and Zarb Balapur at top on obv, Ilahi 47 at 

top and Mah Amardad at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-6,000 
 
310  Akbar, Berar Mint, ½ Dam, Copper, 10.09 g, Mint name on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,500 
 
311  Akbar, Budaon Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.43 g, Falus at bottom and complete mint name Budayun at top on 

obv, Ilahi 38 at top and Ardibihisht at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-6,000 
 
312  Akbar, Burhanpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.43 g, Zarb Falus at bottom and Burhanpur at top on obv, Ilahi 

4x at top and Mah Amardad at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
 
313  Akbar, Burhanpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.35 g, Zarb Falus at bottom and mint name at top on obv, Ilahi 

xx at top and Mah Ardibishisht at bottom on rev. Deep striking, About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,500 
 
314  Akbar, Burhanpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.07 g, Zarb Falus at bottom and Burhanpur at top on obv, Ilahi 

(48) at top and Mah Azar at bottom on rev. Deep striking, Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
315  Akbar, Burhanpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.48 g, Zarb Falus at bottom and complete mint name Burhanpur 

at top on obv, Ilahi 50 at top and Mah Aban at bottom on rev. This is the last year on coins of Akbar, Deep 
striking, Extremely Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
316  Akbar, Burhanpur Mint, ½ Dam, Copper (2), 9.91 and 9.75 g, Mint name on obv, Ilahi year and Month 

on rev, Farwardin and Azar months. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-2,000 
 
317  Akbar, Burhanpur Mint, ¼ Dam, Copper (3), 4.78, 4.85 and 4.86 g, Mint name on obv, Ilahi year and 

Month on rev, Aban and other months. Very Fine, Scarce. 3 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
318  Akbar, Burhanpur Mint, Damra, Copper, 5.06 g, Ilahi type on obv, mint name on rev. About Extremely 

Fine, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-3,000 
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319  Akbar, Chainpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.34 g, mint name Chaianpur at bottom and name of Akbar on top 

on obv, Ilahi year and month name bottom on rev. Very Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
320  Akbar, Chainpur Mint, Square Falus, Copper, 6.58 g, Malwa issue, name of Akbar on obv, Ilahi on top 

and complete mint name Chainpur at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 600-1,000 
 
321  Akbar, Chittor Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.52 g, Falus at top and complete mint name Chitor at bottom on obv, 

AH 1004 and a Flower mint mark on rev. Veryy Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
322  Akbar, Hazrat Delhi Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.64 g, Falus Hazrat Dehli on one side and year in words and 

in numerals, AH 985 on the other side. Very Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
323  Akbar, Delhi Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.45 g, Zarb Dehli Falus on obv; and Ilahi at top, Month name Khurdad 

at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
324  Akbar, Delhi Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.62 g, Zarb Dehli at bottom and Tanka Akbar shahi at top on obv; 

Ilahi 4x at top, Month name Azar at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
325  Akbar, Delhi Mint, Set of 11 different Months, Dam, Copper: 1: Farwardin Ilahi 40, 2: Ardibihisht Ilahi 

38; 3: Khurdad Ilahi 48; 4: Tir Ilahi 37; 5: Amardad Ilahi 38; 7: Mihr Ilahi 38; 8: Aban Ilahi 3x; 9: Azar 
Ilahi 38; 10: Di Ilahi xx; 11: Bahman Ilahi 3x; and 12: Isfandarmuz month with Ilahi year 48. Very Fine to 
Extremely Fine. Set of 11 Months.  

Estimate: ₹ 4,500-6,500 
 
326  Akbar, Delhi Mint, Set of 3 Dam, Copper: 10: Di Ilahi 37; 10: Di Ilahi 47; and 12: Isfandarmuz month with 

Ilahi year 48. Very Fine to Extremely Fine. 3 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
327  Akbar, Hazrat Delhi Mint, ½ Dam, Copper (2), 10.18 & 10.19 g, zarb Hazrat Dehli on one side and year 

in words and in numerals, AH 96x, xxx on the other side. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,800 
 
328  Akbar, Delhi Mint, ½ Dam, Copper, 10.29 g, zarb Dehli on one side and year in words and in numerals, 

AH 966 on the other side. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,500 
 
329  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.58 g, Zarb Falus Dogaon on one side and year in words and in 

numerals, complete numerals of the year AH 987 on the other side. Very Fine+.  
Estimate: ₹ 700-1,200 
 
330  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.71 g, Zarb Falus Dogaon on one side and year in words and in 

numerals, complete numerals of the year AH 988 on reverse. Very Fine+.  
Estimate: ₹ 600-1,200 
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331  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.75 g, Zarb Falus Dogaon on one side and year in words and in 

numerals, AH 98x on rev. Very Fine+.  
Estimate: ₹ 700-1,000 
 
332  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.82 g, Zarb Falus Dogaon on one side and year in words and in 

numerals, a longs stem flower mint mark on rev. Very Fine+.  
Estimate: ₹ 700-1,000 
 
333  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.70 g, Zarb Falus Dogaon on obv; and year in words and in numerals, 

on rev. Very Fine+.  
Estimate: ₹ 700-1,000 
 
334  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.72 g, Zarb Falus Dogaon on one side and year in words and in 

numerals, year AH 1000 on the other side. Very Fine+.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,200 
 
335  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.76 g, Zarb Falus Dogaon on one side and year in words and in 

numerals, AH 99x. Very Fine+, Extremely Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,200 
 
336  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.85 g, Zarb Falus Dogaon on one side and year in words and in 

numerals, Mint Mark on rev. Unusual and a new Mint Mark Fleur-de-lis ⚜ on rev. The Mint Mark 
Fleur-de-lis is a European Royal symbol. It is totally a new symbol in medieval India, which otherwise is 
mostly found on European coins. Presence of such an European symbol on the coins of Akbar, might 
indiacte a European influence in Indian numismatics during the time Akbar, the Mughal Monarch. Very 
Fine+, Extremely Rare and probably only one coin exists.  

Estimate: ₹ 9,000-15,000 
 
337  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dam, Copper (2), 20.61 & 20.65 g, Zarb Falus Dogaon on one side and year in words 

and in numerals, AH 983, 991, Flower Mint Mark on rev. Very Fine+. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
338  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dar us Salam, Dam, Copper (2), 19.78 & 20.2 1g, Zarb Falus Dogaon on one side 

and year in words and in numerals, AH 1002, xxx. Very Fine+. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
339  Akbar, Dogaon Mint, Dar us Salam, Heavy ½ Dam, Copper, 12.75 g, Zarb Falus Dogaon, on one side 

and year in words and in numerals, a longs stem flower mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Rare 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
340  Akbar, Fathpur Dar us Sultanate Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.23 g, Zarb Dar us Sultanate Fathpur on obv; 

and year in words and in numerals, year AH 986 on the other side. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
341  Akbar, Fathpur Dar us Sultanate Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.90 g, Zarb Dar us Sultanate Fathpur Falus on 

obv; and year in words and in numerals, year AH 986 on rev. Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,300 
 
342  Akbar, Fathpur Dar us Sultanate Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.90 g, Zarb Dar us Sultanate Fathpur Falus on 

obv; and year in words and in numerals, year AH 987; a flower as a mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
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343  Akbar, Fathpur Dar us Sultanate Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.90 g, Zarb Dar us Sultanate Fathpur Falus on 

obv; and year in words and in numerals, year AH 98x; a flower as a mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
344  Akbar, Double Dam alias Tanka, Gobindpur Mint, Copper, 41.77 g, Tanka Akbar Shahi on top and mint 

name at bottom on obv, Ilahi 4x at top and Isfandarmuz Month name at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Very 
Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-8,000 
 
345  Akbar, Gobindpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.74 g, Zarb Gobindpur at bottom and Tanka Akbar shahi at top 

on obv; Ilahi 4x at top, Month name Shahrewar at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,500 
 
346  Akbar, Gobindpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.65 g, Zarb Gobindpur at bottom and Tanka Akbar shahi at top 

on obv; Ilahi 4x at top, Month name Khurdad at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,500 
 
347  Akbar, Gorakhpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.24 g, Zarb Dar us Sultanate Gorakhpur Falus on obv; and year 

in words and in numerals, year AH 98x, Flower mint mark on rev. Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
348  Akbar, Gorakhpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.81 g, Zarb Dar us Sultanate Gorakhpur Falus on obv; and year 

in words and in numerals, a different type of Flower mint mark on rev. Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
349  Akbar, Gorakhpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.43 g, Zarb Dar us Sultanate Gorakhpur Falus on obv; and year 

in words and in numerals, year AH 985 on rev. Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
350  Akbar, Gwalior Mint, Dam, Copper, 19.90 g, Zarb Falus Gwalior on obv; Ilahi 38 at top, Month name 

Khurdad at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
351  Akbar, Hisar Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.49 g, Falus Hisar on obv; Ilahi xx at top, Month name Bahman at 

bottom on rev. Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,500 
 
352  Akbar, Hisar Firoza Mint, ½ Dam, Copper, 10.23 g, year on obv, falus Hisar Firoza on rev. Very Fine+, 

Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,500 
 
353  Akbar, Hisar Firoza Mint, ½ Dam, Copper (2), 10.15 & 10.24 g, year on obv, Falus Hisar Firoza on rev. 

Very Fine+, Rare. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
354  Agra, Kashmir Mint, Kasera, Copper, 5.25 g, name of the emperor on obv, a big knot in the centre and 

mint name on rev. Minted and issued by Kashmir Sultan Ghazi in the name of Akbar Shah in 1587. Very 
Fine.  

Estimate: ₹ 800-1,000 
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355  Akbar, Lahore Dar us Sultanate Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.56 g, Falus Zarb Dar us Sultanate Lahore on obv; 

and year in words and in numerals, year AH 987; four-petel Mint mark on rev. Extremely Fine+.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,200 
 
 
356  Akbar, Lahore Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.40 g, Zarb Falus Lahore on obv; Ilahi 37 at top, Month name 

Amardad at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,200 
 
357  Akbar, Lahore Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.43 g, Zarb Falus Lahore on obv; Ilahi 37 at top, Month name 

Amardad at bottom on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,200 
 
358  Akbar, Lahore Dar us Sultanate Mint, Dam, Copper (2), 20.43 & 20.84 g, Falus Zarb Dar us Sultanate 

Lahore on obv; and year in words and in numerals, year AH 981 & 987; four-petel Mint mark on rev. 
Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
359  Akbar, Lahore Dar us Sultanate Mint, Dam, Copper (3), 20.40, 20.61 & 20.69 g, Falus Zarb Dar us 

Sultanate Lahore on obv; and year in words and in numerals, year AH 978, 986 & 987; Mint mark on rev. 
Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 3 coins  

Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,600 
 
360  Akbar, Lucknow Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.74 g, Falus Zarb Dar us Khilafat Lucknow on obv; and year in 

words and in numerals, year AH xxx on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,500 
 
361  Akbar, Lucknow Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.35 g, Falus Zarb Dar us Khilafat Lucknow on obv; and year in 

words and in numerals, year AH 982, a flower as a mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,500 
 
362  Akbar, Sarkar Lucknow Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.34 g, Falus Zarb Lucknow Sarkar on obv; and year in 

words and in numerals, year AH xxx, Star Mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 
363  Akbar, Khitta Lucknow Mint, ½ Dam, Copper, 9.98 g, Zarb Lucknow Khitta on obv; and year in words 

and in numerals, year AH 96x, Star Mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 5,000-8,000 
 
364  Akbar, Malpur Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.43 g, Falus Zarb Malpur on obv; and year in words and in numerals, 

year AH 984, Flower Mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
365  Akbar, Mangarh Mint type, Swastika Dam, Copper, 15.95 g, Suri type legend on obv, name of Akbar as 

Jalaj ud din Muhammad Akbar with a Swastika pointing right on rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-6,500 
 
366  Akbar, Mangarh Mint, Swastika ½ Dam, Copper, 9.98 g, Suri type legend on obv, name of Akbar as Jalaj 

ud din Muhammad Akbar with a Swastika pointing ;eft on rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,500 
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367  Akbar, Merath Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.14 g, Zarb Falus Merath on obv; and year in words and in numerals, 
year AH 989, Flower Mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,000-6,000 
 
368  Akbar, Muhammadabad urf Kalpi Mint, ½ Dam, Copper, 10.31 g, mint name on rev, year in words and 

in numerals on obv, AH 964. Very Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-5,000 
 
369  Akbar, Multan Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.57 g, Zarb Falus at bottom and Multan on obv; Ilahi 38 at top, 

Month name Khurdad at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,200 
 
370  Akbar, Narnol Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.97 g, Zarb Falus Narnol on obv; and year in words and in numerals, 

year AH 963 on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,200 
 
371  Akbar, Narnol Mint, Dam, Copper (2), 20.27 & 20.42 g, Zarb Falus Narnol on obv; and year in words and 

in numerals, year AH 967 & 972 complete year numerals on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
372  Akbar, Narnol Mint, Dam, Copper (2), 20.27 & 20.69 g, Zarb Falus Narnol on obv; and year in words and 

in numerals, year AH 980 & 983, Flower Mint mark and complete year numerals on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 
2 coins  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
373  Akbar, Narnol Mint, Dam, Copper (2), 10.16 & 10.21 g, Zarb Falus Narnol on obv; and year in words and 

in numerals, year AH 966 & 967, complete year numerals on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,800 
 
374  Akbar, Narnol Mint, Dam, Copper (2), 9.94 & 10.29 g, Zarb Falus Narnol on obv; and year in words and 

in numerals, year AH 973 & 97x, year numerals on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,800 
 
375  Akbar, Narnol Mint, Dam, Copper (2), 9.74 & 10.37 g, Zarb Falus Narnol on obv; and year in words and 

in numerals, year numerals on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,800 
 
376  Akbar, Qanauj Mint, ½ Dam, Copper, 9.76 g, name and a four-dotted Star mint mark on obv, AH year and 

mint name on rev, AH 969. Very Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
377  Akbar, Sambhal Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.64 g, Zarb Falus Sambhal on obv; Ilahi 3x at top, Month name 

Shahrewar at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-3,000 
 
378  Akbar, Sambhal Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.67 g, Zarb Falus Sambhal on obv; Ilahi 42 at top, Month name 

Aban at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-3,000 
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379  Akbar, Sambhal Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.69 g, Tanka Akbar Shahi at top and Zarb Sambhal at bottom on 

obv; Ilahi 44 with flower as a mint mark at top, Month name Aban at bottom on rev. About Extremely 
Fine+, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-3,000 
 
380  Akbar, Sarhind (Sahrind) Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.43 g, Zarb Sarhind and a mint mark on obv; and year in 

words and in numerals, year AH 987 on rev. Extremely Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
381  Akbar, Sherkot Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.35 g, Zarb Falus Sherkot and a mint mark on obv; and year in 

words and in numerals, year AH 983 on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,500 
 
382  Akbar, Shahr Patan Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.29 g, Falus at bottom and above double line divider, Shahr 

Patan at top on obv; and year in words and in numerals, year AH 984 on rev. Extremley Fine+, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-5,000 
 
383  Akbar, Sikar Sukkur Mint, Square ½ and ¼ Dam, Copper, 6.71 g, and 3.19 g, Falus Sikar and a Star mint 

mark. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
384  Akbar, Srinagar Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.94 g, Zarb Srinagar on obv; Ilahi 4x at top, Month name Farwardin 

at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
385  Akbar, Srinagar Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.32 g, Zarb Srinagar on obv; Ilahi 4x at top, Month name Azar at 

bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
386  Akbar, Srinagar Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.23 g, Zarb Srinagar on obv; Ilahi 4x at top, Month name 

Ardibihisht at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
387  Akbar, Srinagar Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.11 g, Zarb Srinagar on obv; Ilahi 4x at top, Month name Bahman 

at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
388  Akbar, Srinagar Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.97 g, Zarb Srinagar on obv; Ilahi 47 at top, Month name Tir at 

bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
389  Akbar, Ujjain Mint, Falus, Copper, 6.42 g, crude Persian legend on obv, Ujjain mint name on rev. About 

Extremely Fine, Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-3,000 
 
390  Akbar, Ujjain Mint, Malwa issue, Square ½ Falus, Copper (6), 2.98, 3.13, 3.17, 3.20, 3.22 and 3.30 g, 

Kalima on obv, name of Akbar as Jalal ud din Muhammad Akbar on rev. Very Fine. 6 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
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391  Akbar, Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.55 g, Falus Alif Zarb within dotted border on obv, Urdu 

Zafar Qarin in dotted border on rev. AH Alif (1000). Very Fine+.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
392  Akbar, Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint, Dam, Copper, 19.93 g, Falus Zarb on obv, Urdu Zafar Qarin, Cross as a 

mint mark on rev. Without AH. Very Fine+.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
393  Akbar, Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint, Dam, Copper (2), 20.12 & 20.34 g, Falus Alif Zarb on obv, Urdu Zafar 

Qarin on rev. AH Alif (1000); the second is of Ilahi type, Ilahi 48. Very Fine+. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
394  Akbar, Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint, Dam, Copper (5), 20.63, 20.33, 20.64, 20.45, & 20.45 g. Ilahi type, Ilahi 

38, 40, 41, 42 and 48, various Months. Very Fine+. 5 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
395  Akbar, Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint, Damri or 1/8 Dam, Copper (2), 1.97 g & 2.42 g, Zarb Falus on obv, and 

mint name Urdu Zafar Qarin on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins 
Estimate: ₹ 900-,2500 
 
396  Akbar, Gujarat Saurashtra Issues, Trambiyo, Copper (2), 3.06 g & 3.33 g, Allahu Akbar on obv, Jalal 

ud din Muhammad Akbar on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,600 
 
397  Akbar, Malwa issue, Square Falus, Copper (2), 6.13 and 6.43 g, name of Akbar as Jalal ud din Muhammad 

Akbar on obv; double line Baz Bahadur type rev. Very Fine. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,000 
 
398  Akbar, Malwa issue, Square Falus, Copper (4), 6.49, 6.13, 6.74 and 6.77 g, Kalima on obv, name of Akbar 

as Jalal ud din Muhammad Akbar on rev. Very Fine. 4 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
399  Akbar, Nisfi alias ½ Dam, Copper 9.79 g. Persian legend “Nisfi” within dotted circles on obv; an Eight 

pointed Star within dotted border on rev (KM# 25.1). About Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 18,000-22,000 
 
 

Koen Mughal Coin Collection 
 
400  Humayun (AH 937-947, AD 1530-1540), ¼ Ashrafi, Gold, 0.91 g, mintless type but attributed to 

Badakhshan area, Kalima on obv., names and titles of the Emperor on rev. (A 2464). Extremely Fine+, Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 10,00-12,000  
 
401  Humayun, Agra Mint, Shahrukhi, Silver, 3.73 g, Kalima on obverse, name and titles of the king in centre 

on reverse, Agra-type (GR# 2.1). Broad flan, About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 11,000-12,000 
 
402  Humayun, Hazrat Delhi Dar ul Mulk Mint, Falus, Copper, 9.03 g, mint name on obv, legend and AH 

year 942 on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,00 
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403  Akbar, Agra Mint, Kalima type, Rupee, Silver, 11.39 g, Mint name at bottom on rev, Kalima on obv, AH 

980. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
404  Akbar, Agra Mint, Kalima type, Rupee, Silver, 11.04 g, Mint name at bottom on rev, Kalima on obv, AH 

984. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
405  Akbar, Agra Mint, Kalima type, Rupee, Silver, 11.04 g, Mint name at bottom on rev, Kalima on obv, AH 

985. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
406  Akbar, ½ Rupee, Agra Mint, Kalima type, Silver, 5.45 g, traces of Mint name at bottom on rev, Kalima on 

obv, AH 980. Deep striking, Extremely Fine+, Extremely Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 15,000-25,000 
 
407  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Square area type, Rupee, Kalima on obv, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 982. 

Broad flan, About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
408  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Square ½ Rupee, Silver, 5.65 g, Kalima on obv, mint name at bottom on rev, 

AH 993. Decorated fields, About Extremely Fine, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,500-6,500 
 
409  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Square Rupee, Silver, 11.41 g, Kalima on obv, mint name at bottom on rev, 

AH 996. Broad flan with mint name at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
410  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Square Rupee, Silver, 11.37 g, Kalima on obv, mint name at bottom on rev, 

AH 1000. Clear year digits in numbers for year 1000 is generally otherwise written as Alif and not in 
numerals like this. Broad flan, Extremely Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
411  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Square Rupee, Silver (2), 11.32 & 11.26 g, Kalima on obv, mint name at bottom 

on rev, AH 988 and 989. Mint name at bottom on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 2,200-3,000 
 
412  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Square Rupee, Silver (2), 11.30 & 11.39 g, Kalima on obv, mint name at bottom 

on rev, Fancy numbers: AH 999. Mint name at bottom on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 2,200-3,000 
 
413  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Square Rupee, Silver (2), 11.28 & 11.32 g, Kalima on obv, mint name at bottom 

on rev, AH 1000 and 1001. Mint name at bottom on rev. AH years 1000 is quite rare since in all other cases, 
year 1000 is written as Alif. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins  

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-3,000 
 
414  Akbar, Bengala Mint, Square Rupee, Silver, 11.17 g, Kalima on obv, mint name at bottom on rev. Small 

and dumpy flan with mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1011. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,400-2,500 
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415  Akbar, Hazrat Delhi Mint, Kalima type, Rupee, Silver, 11.39 g, Mint name Bahzrat Delhi at bottom on 

rev, Kalima on obv, AH 985. Extremely Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-3,500 
 
416  Akbar, Fathpur Dar us Sultanate Mint, Square area type, Rupee, Silver, 11.23 g, Kalima on obv, 

complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 987. Broad flan, About Extremely Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 4,000-6,000 
 
 
417  Akbar, Jaunpur Mint, Kalima type, Rupee, Silver, 11.34 g, Mint name Zarb Jaunpur at bottom on rev, 

Kalima on obv, AH 980. Very Fine+, Rare with mint name.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,500 
 
418  Akbar, Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint, Square Rupee, Silver, 11.39 g, Kalima on obv, AH Alif (1000) on rev. 

Deep striking with bold lettering. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
419  Akbar, Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint, Square Rupee, Silver, 11.34 g, Kalima on obv, nearly complete mint 

name at bottom and AH Alif (1000) on rev. Deep striking with bold lettering. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
420  Akbar, Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint, Square Rupee, Silver, 11.31 g, Kalima on obv, complete mint name at 

bottom and AH Alif (1000) on rev. Broad flan with dotted borders on both the sides. Very Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,500 
 
421  Akbar, Rupee, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, 11.45 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on obv; mint name and 

year, Ilahi 40, Khurdad Month. Broad flan, Extremely Fine+ and no Test marks on either side, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,500 
 
422  Akbar, Rupee, Ahmedabad Mint, Set of 12 Months: Silver, 11.39 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on 

obv; mint name, Ilahi year & Month on rev. 1st Month: Farwardin, Ilahi 44; 2nd Month: Ardibihisht, Ilahi 
49; 3rd Month: Khurdad, Ilahi 40; 4th Month: Tir, Ilahi 4x; 5th Month: Amardad, Ilahi 43; 6th Month: 
Shahrewar, Ilahi 44; 7th Month: Mihir, Ilahi 4x; 8th Month: Aban, Ilahi 4x; 9th Month: Azar, Ilahi 41; 10th 
Month: Di, Ilahi 4x; 11th Month Bahman, Ilahi 45; and 12th Month Isfandarmuz, Ilahi 49. All the coins are 
nearly perfect without any Test marks and in. Extremely Fine+ condition, Very Rare as a set of 12 Months 
in such a high grade.  

Estimate: ₹ 18,000-22,000 
 
423  Akbar, Rupee, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on obv; mint name and year, Ilahi 

49, Azar Month. Extremely Fine+ and no Test marks on either side, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
424  Akbar, ½ Rupee, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, 5.70 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on obv; mint name and 

year, Ilahi 44, probably Di Month. Extremely Fine+ and no Test marks on either side, with toning on both 
the sides, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-6,000 
 
425  Akbar, Allahabad Mint, Rupee, Silver, 11.31 g, Couplet type, and so-called Rebellion Issue, mint name at 

top on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
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426  Akbar, Allahabad Mint, Rupee, Silver, 11.36 g, Couplet type, and so-called Rebellion Issue, mint name at 

top on rev. Extremely Fine+ with deep striking, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
427  Akbar, Berar Mint, Ram Rupee, Allahu Akbar type, Silver, 11.42 g, Mint name Berar and Persian name 

Ram below the mint name, Ilahi 4x, Amardad Month, decorated fields below the Persian legends. It is very 
rare to find a Hindu name probably of a Die-engraver on a Mughal coin. Thick and dumpy flan, About 
Extremely Fine, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 12,000-15,000  
 
428  Akbar, Burhanpur Mint, Rupee, Silver, 11.22 g, Allahu Akbar type, complete mint name at bottom with 

Ilahi 49, and Persian Month Mah Di at top on rev. Decorated fields without Test marks, About Extremely 
Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
429  Akbar, Delhi Mint, Square Rupee, Silver, 11.35 g, Allahu Akbar type, complete mint name at bottom on 

obv, Ilahi 41, and Persian Month Azar at bottom on rev. Dotted borders with only one Test mark, About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-3,000 
 
430  Akbar, Kabul Mint, ½ Rupee, Silver, 5.67 g, Allahu Akbar type, complete mint name at bottom with Ilahi 

46 in the left field, and Persian Month Mah Di at top on rev. Decorated borders without Test marks, About 
Extremely Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000 
 
431  Akbar, Kabul Mint, ½ Rupee, Silver, 5.58 g, Allahu Akbar type, complete mint name at bottom with Ilahi 

46 in the left field, and Persian Month Mah Di at top on rev. Very Broad flan, Decorated borders with only 
one Test mark, Extremely Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000 
 
432  Akbar, ½ Rupee, Lahore Mint, Silver, 5.49 g, Allahu Akbar type on obv, mint name Lahore in second line 

Ilahi 47, and complete Azar Month at top on rev. Without Test Marks, Deep striking, Broad flan, Extremely 
Fine+, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 4,500-7,000 
 
433  Akbar, ½ Rupee, Lahore Mint, Silver, 5.61 g, Allahu Akbar type on obv, mint name Lahore in second line 

Ilahi 47, and complete Di Month at top on rev. Without Test Marks, Deep striking, Broad flan, Extremely 
Fine+, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-7,000 
 
434  Akbar, Rupee, Lahore Mint, Silver, 11.23 g, Allahu Akbar type on obv, mint name Lahore in second line 

Ilahi 44, and complete Khurdad Month at top on rev. Without Test Marks, Very Broad flan, Extremely 
Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-3,000 
 
435  Akbar, Star ½ Rupee, Lahore Mint, Silver, 5.56 g, Allahu Akbar type on with four-pointed Star, eight-

pointed star on rev with mint name and year, Ilahi 48, Aban Month. Centrally struck with complete die 
impressions, without Test Marks, dark toned, Extremely Fine+, Extremely Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 10,000-15,000 
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436  Akbar, Star ½ Rupee, Lahore Mint, Silver, 5.66 g, Allahu Akbar type on with four-pointed Star, eight-

pointed star on rev with mint name and year, Ilahi 48, Aban Month. Centrally struck with complete die 
impressions, without Test Marks, Deep striking, toned, Broad flan, Extremely Fine+, Extremely Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 10,000-15,000 
 
437  Akbar, Star Rupee, Lahore Mint, Silver, 11.36 g, Allahu Akbar type on with four-pointed Star, eight-

pointed star on rev with mint name and year, Ilahi 49, Amardad Month. Extremely Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 4,000-6,000 
 
 
438  Akbar, Star Rupee, Lahore Mint, Silver, 11.09 g, Allahu Akbar type on with four-pointed Star, eight-

pointed star on rev with mint name and year, Ilahi 49, Shahrewar Month. Very Fine+, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000 
 
439  Akbar, Square ½ Rupee, Lahore Mint, Silver, 5.59 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on obv, mint name 

Lahore in second line Ilahi 37, and complete Bahman Month at top on rev. Without Test Marks, Deep 
striking, Extremely Fine+, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 6,000-10,000 
 
440  Akbar, Square ¼ Rupee, Lahore Mint, Silver, 2.76 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on obv, mint name 

Lahore in second line Ilahi 38, and complete Farwardin Month at top on rev. With a Test Mark, complete 
die impressions, Deep striking, Extremely Fine+, Extremely Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 9,000-15,000 
 
441  Akbar, Mulher Mint, Mahmudi, Silver, 5.61 g, Kalima on obv, Akbar’s name and title on rev, a Peacock 

feather as mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
442  Akbar, ½ Rupee, Patna Mint, Silver, 5.54 g, Allahu Akbar type on obv, mint name Lahore in second line 

Ilahi 43, and complete Ardibihisht Month at top on rev. Without Test Marks, Toned, Broad flan with full 
impressions, Extremely Fine+, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 6,000-8,000 
 
443  Akbar, Rupee, Sitpur (Siddhpur) Mint, Silver, 10.90 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on obv; mint name 

and year, Ilahi 48, Mihr Month. Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,500 
 
444  Akbar, Rupee, Sitpur (Siddhpur) Mint, Silver, 11.34 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on obv; mint name 

and year, Ilahi 49, Mihr Month. Very Fine+, Rare Ilahi Year.  
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-3,500 
 
445  Akbar, Rupee, Srinagar (Kashmir) Mint, Silver, 11.33 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on obv; mint 

name and year, Amardad Month. About Extremely Fine+, No Test marks, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 4,000-5,000 
 
446  Akbar, Square Rupee, Tatta Mint, Silver, 5.54 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on obv, mint name Tatta 

in second line Ilahi 38, and complete Amardad Month at top on rev. Broad flan with full die impressions, 
Extremely Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,500 
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447  Akbar, Rupee, Ujjain Mint, Silver, 11.15 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu type on obv; mint name and year, 
Ilahi 4x, Shahrewar Month. Very Fine+, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 4,000-5,000 
 
448  Akbar, Square Rupee, Mintless, Silver, 11.30 g, Allahu Akbar on obv, Jal Jalalhu at bottom, Ilahi 33 at 

top but without Month name on rev. One of the earliest Ilahi years of Akbar. Decorated fields, and Dotted 
borders, Extremely Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 4,500-7,000 
 
449  Akbar, Square ½ Rupee, Mintless, Silver, 5.61 g, Allahu Akbar on obv, Jal Jalalhu at bottom, Ilahi 40 at 

top but without Month name on rev. Decorated fields, and Dotted borders, Extremely Fine, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 7,000-10,000 
 
450  Akbar, Square ½ Rupee, Mintless, Silver, 5.57 g, Allahu Akbar on obv, Jal Jalalhu at bottom, Ilahi 4x at 

top but without Month name on rev. Decorated fields, and Dotted borders, Test marks, Very Fine+, Very 
Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 6,000-9,000 
 
451  Akbar, Square Rupee, Mintless, Silver, 11.34 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu on obv, Ilahi 4x at top and Mihr 

month at bottom on rev. Dotted borders, About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
452  Akbar, Square ½ Rupee, Mintless, Silver, 5.67 g, Allahu Akbar Jal Jalalhu on obv, Ilahi 42 at top and Mihr 

month at bottom on rev. Dotted borders, About Extremely Fine, Very Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 6,000-9,000 
 
453  Akbar, Ahmedabad Mint, Mohur, Gold, 10.91 g, Kalima type, complete name and title of the Emperor 

on rev with and dotted borders. AH 985 on obv (KM# 108.2). UNC with original lustre. Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 90,000-1,00,000  
 
454  Jahangir, Ahmedabad Mint, Silver, 11.33 g, Rupee, Muzaiyan couplet type, Nur ud din legend on obv, 

elongated mint name at bottom with the word Muzaiyan on rev. AH 1026. Very Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,800 
 
455  Jahangir, Lahore Mint, Silver, 11.29 g, Rupee, Hamesha Couplet, Nur ud din Jahangir bin Akbar shah 

type, mint name in the bottom line, AH 1027, RY 13 on rev. Very Fine, Rare.  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
456  Jahangir, Bairata Mint, Dam, Copper, 20.73 g, name of the king on obv, mint name & RY 7 on rev. Very 

Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 700-1,000 
 
457  Jahangir, Ujjain Mint, Copper, 6.48 g, Square Falus, name of the king on obv, Mint name on rev. Very 

Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
458  Shah Jahan, Surat Mint, Silver, Rupee, 11.49 g, Square area type with Kalima on obv, and complete mint 

name in the left margin on rev, AH 1058, RY 21. Very Fine+. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,600 
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459  Shah Jahan, Surat Mint, Silver, ½ Rupee, 5.63 g, Square area type with Kalima on obv, and mint name 
off flan in the left margin on rev, AH 105x, RY 17. Very Fine+. 

Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
460  Aurangzeb, Chinapatan mint, Silver, Rupee, Badr munir type, mint name at bottom, RY 4(1) on rev. 

About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,400-2,000 
 
461  Aurangzeb, Ajmer and Surat mints, Silver (2), Rupee, Badr munir type, Dar ul Khair Ajmer mint name 

at top, and Surat mint name at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
462  Farrukhsiyar, Itawa and Surat Mints, Silver (2), Rupee, mint name at bottom type. Very Fine. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
463  Muhammad Shah, Shahjahanabad Mint, Mohur, Gold, 10.86 g, Sahib Qiran type, mint name at top, 

AH 1141, RY 13. Almost UNC with lustre.  
Estimate: ₹ 76,000-80,000 
 
464  Muhammad Shah, Surat Mint, Silver (3), Rupee, RY 2, 5 & 8. Mint name at bottom. 3 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 

Koen Indian Coin Collection 
 
465  Delhi Sultanate, Islam Shah Suri, Paisa, Copper (2), 20.56 g, and 20.51 g, AH 947 and 955. Very Fine. 2 

coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,200 
 
466  Delhi Sultanate, Lodis, Sikandar Shah Lodi, Tanka, Billon (4), AH 915, 917, 918 and 919. Fi Zaman 

type, minted at Delhi. Very Fine. 4 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,200 
 
467  Gujarat Sultanate, Copper (5), Tanka, assorted types and varieties. Very Fine. 5 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,200 
 
468  Gulbarga Sultanate, Copper (7), assorted lot of various kings, types and varieties. Very Fine. 7 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
469  Awadh, Ghazi-ud-din Haidar as Nawab, Silver Rupee, 11.12 g, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, in the 

name of Shah Alam II, AH 1232, frozen RY 26, horizontal fish on rev. with flag and star as mint marks 
(Kapoor & Master 7.06). Extremely Fine+.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
470  Gwalior, Isagarh Mint, Silver, Rupee of Jankoji Rao; Hyderabad State, Mehbub Ali Khan, Silver, Rupee, 

Hyderabad Mint. Very Fine. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,200 
 
471  Mewad, Chitor Mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II; Copper, ½ Paisa, 5.36 g, Star on obv, 

and Trident on rev. Very Fine. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-2,000 
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472  Marathas, Shivarai Paisa, Copper, 9.13 g, Chhatra / pati on obv; Shri / Raja / Shiva with double lines as 

dividers on rev. Very Fine.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,000 
 
473  Marathas, Copper (3), Takka, 15.21 g, Trident type; 12.38 g, Paisa, Orchha state; and Sailana, copper, 

4.53 g, Paisa. Very Fine+ 3 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 

Koen Foreign Coin Collection 
 
474  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.73 g, 1848, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Value in bold letters in the centre of the wreath 
and, year below, a Star Mint mark. Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,500 
 
475  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.71 g, 1852, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
476  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.88 g, 1865, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
477  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.76 g, 1866, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
478  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.85 g, 1867, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
479  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.73 g, 1868, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
480  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.83 g, 1869, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
481  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.75 g, 1870, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
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482  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.75 g, 1871, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
483  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.90 g, 1872, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
484  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.74 g, 1873, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
485  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.91 g, 1874, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
486  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.90 g, 1875, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
487  Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, Silver, 24.96 g, 1876, Royal Mint, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing 

left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: Belgian coat of arms within wreath dividing 
the value, motto in French above, year below (KM# 24). Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-2,500 
 
 
488  Belgium, Leopold I, II, and Albert, 10 Francs, Silver, 17.51 g, 1830-1930, Obv: Heads of King Leopold I, 

II and of Albert facing left, legend in French surrounding, designer at bottom, Rev: the value in centre, 
Royaume de Belgique at top, Deux Belgas at bottom, inscribed edge. Very Fine. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,500 
 
489  Belgium, Leopold III, 50 Francs, Silver, 19.93 g, 1939, Obv: Portrait of King Leopold III facing left and 

year below. Rev: none coat of arms in the centre, a Crown at top, the value in centre divided by the Arms, 
and Belgique Belgique at Bottom, inscribed edge. About UNC. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
490  Belgium, Leopold III, 50 Francs, Silver, 19.93 g, 1939, Obv: Portrait of King Leopold III facing left and 

year below. Rev: Nine coat of arms in the centre, a Crown at top, the value in centre divided by the Arms, 
and Belgiqe Belgique at Bottom, inscribed edge. About UNC. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
491  Belgium, 50 Francs, Silver, 18.21 g, 1949, Obv: four Portraits of Kings facing left and year above within a 

Crown, a Star below. Rev: A Coat of Arms in the centre surmounted by a Crown at top, the value in centre 
divided by the Arms, and Belgique at Bottom, milled edge. About UNC. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,500 
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492  Belgium, Set of 3: 2 Francs, 5 Cents, and 1 Cent, 1866, 1900 and 1869. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 3 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
493  Belgium, Leopold I, 20 Francs, Gold, 6.42 g, 1869, Obv: Head of King Leopold II facing left, legend in 

French, year at bottom, Rev: Coat of Arms of the king in the centre, the value at bottom, L’Union Fait La 
Force at top, embossed inscribed edge (KM# 37). Extremely Fine, Scarce. This coin was gifted by his father 
to the young collector, Koen. 

Estimate: ₹ 42,000-50,000 
 
494  Canada, UNC Set of 7 coins, Elizabeth II, 2011, Copper, Nickel and Bi-metal, Royal Canadian Mint, 

SIBOS 2011 Commemorative Set and issued by the Compliments of the Canadian SWIFT Member Group 
and the Royal Canadian mint. In original blister pack with cover.  

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
495  South Africa, Krugerrand, Gold, 33.93 g, 1980, 0.916 Fine, 1 oz. Portrait to left on obv, a deer and value 

on rev (KM# 73). Superb Mint State. This coin was gifted by his mother to the young collector, Koen. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,20,000-2,35,000 
 
496  Sri Lanka (Ceylon). Colonial Coin of the Dutch. VOC Vereenigde Oostindische Compagnie (Dutch East 

India Company). 1655-1797. Halve Larijn - 4 3/4 Stuiver (Bronze, 76 mm, 18.27 g), circa 1781-1786. C / 
VOC within circle and 4 3/4 / ST within circle. Rev. C / VOC within circle and 4 3/4 / ST within circle. 
Passon 53.10. Scholten 1295. Extremely Fine+, Very Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ Withdrawn 
 
497  Sri Lanka (Ceylon). Colonial coin of the Dutch. VOC Vereenigde Oostindische Compagnie (Dutch East 

India Company) Copper 2 Stivers, 18.97 g, Galle, 1783, cast and modelled after the copper 2 Stivers. Obv.: 
VOC-monogram, between ∙:∙ - ∙:∙ and surmounted by G (Galle) – 2 ٠ S(tiver) / rev.: 1783 and Sinhalese: 
Stribi 2 (= 2 stivers). The weight is slightly lighter as the similar copper specimen and compare favourable 
to the double weight of the tin doit of 1782 (Scho. 1310). Presumably a short lived Experimental issue, 
similar as what happened at Jaffna (ref.: Scho.1333). Extremely Fine+, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 9,000-15,000 
 
498  Sri Lanka (Ceylon). Colonial coin of the Dutch. VOC Vereenigde Oostindische Compagnie (Dutch East 

India Company), Copper 1 Stiver, 10.77 g, Galle, 1791, cast and modelled after the copper 2 Stivers. Obv.: 
VOC-monogram, between and surmounted by T. Rev.: S.I.T. / 1891 1783 without borders. Very Fine, 
Extremely Rare.  

Estimate: ₹ 6,000-12,000 
 
499  Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Colonial Dutch. Copper (12), VOC Vereenigde Oostindische Compagnie (Dutch East 

India Company), Copper Duit, obv. crowned arms, rev. VOC and numerous years (KM 70). 10 + 2 coins 
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,500 
 
500  United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Copper-Nickel (2), 2 Pounds, 1986 and 1989. Mint State. 2 coins  
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
501  USA, Liberty Dollar, Gold, 1.10 g, bust of Liberty to left with stars around on obv. Within wreath, value 

of the coin and the year of issue in the centre, name of the country at top, 1853. Almost Mint State. This 
coin was inherited from his maternal Grand-father by the young collector, Koen.  

Estimate: ₹ 12,000-15,000 
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502  USA, Liberty Dollar, Gold, 1.12 g, bust of Liberty to left with stars around on obv. Within wreath, value 

of the coin and the year of issue in the centre, name of the country at top, 1853. Almost Mint State. This 
coin was inherited from his maternal Grand-father by the young collector, Koen.  

Estimate: ₹ 12,000-15,000 
 
503  USA, Liberty Dollar, Gold, 1.13 g, bust of Liberty to left with stars around on obv. Within wreath, value 

of the coin and the year of issue in the centre, name of the country at top, 1853. Almost Mint State. This 
coin was inherited from his maternal Grand-father by the young collector, Koen.  

Estimate: ₹ 12,000-15,000 
 
504  USA, Liberty ½ Dollar Token, Gold plated Brass, 0.47 g, octagonal, bust of Liberty to left with stars 

around and year 1857 below on obv. ½ value of the coin in the centre, an animal to right at the bottom; 
CALIFORNIA GOLD at top on rev. Minted between 1930 to 1950. About Extremely Fine.  

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
End of Koen Collection 
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Kalinga Collection of  
Ganesh Coins, Medals & Tokens  

(From Lot Nos. 505 to 700) 
 

 Lord Ganesha (Ganesh alias Ganapati), the revered deity in Hinduism, manifests as the 
remover of obstacles, symbolizing wisdom, prosperity, and auspicious beginnings. His 
distinct form, characterized by an elephant head atop a portly human body, encapsulates 

profound symbolism, emphasizing the integration of disparate elements to achieve harmony. Ganesha's broken 
tusk, a sacrifice made while scribing the Mahabharata, serves as a poignant reminder of the inherent value of 
self-sacrifice for a greater purpose. The selflessness embedded in Ganesha's act of sacrificing his tusk for the sake 
of preserving knowledge echoes a universal truth – that the journey toward wisdom often involves personal 
sacrifices. 
 Worship of Lord Ganesha precedes the commencement of any venture, illustrating his role as the patron of 
intellect and wisdom. Devotees invoke his blessings to attain success and seek his guidance to navigate life's 
myriad challenges. The mouse, Ganesha's vahana or vehicle, holds symbolic significance, representing the need 
to control one's desires and impulses in the pursuit of spiritual growth. 
 Beyond the realm of religious observance, Lord Ganesha's teachings offer profound insights into life's 
intricacies. His image serves as a beacon of hope, inspiring individuals to face obstacles with courage and 
resilience. The universal appeal of Ganesha lies in his capacity to embody qualities that resonate with the human 
experience, transcending doctrinal differences. 
 Ganesha's omnipresence in Hindu traditions positions him as a timeless archetype. His symbolism extends far 
beyond religious rituals, permeating cultural expressions and everyday life. In essence, Lord Ganesha becomes a 
guiding force, encouraging believers to approach challenges with a blend of wisdom, humility, and unwavering 
determination. 
 The image of Ganesha riding a mouse imparts a valuable lesson in humility and the need to master one's 
desires. The mouse, a creature often associated with desires and cravings, is placed under Ganesha's control. This 
symbolism encourages individuals to overcome their baser instincts and desires, recognizing the importance of 
mastering the self on the path to spiritual evolution. 
 In conclusion, Lord Ganesha stands as an enduring symbol, encompassing profound philosophical teachings 
and serving as a source of inspiration for millions. Whether worshipped for the removal of obstacles, sought for 
wisdom, or celebrated in cultural festivities, Ganesha's omnipresence reflects a universal archetype that transcends 
the boundaries of religious and cultural affiliations. His teachings resonate as timeless truths, offering guidance 
on navigating life's challenges with grace, resilience, and a spirit of selfless sacrifice. 
 It gives me immense pleasure cataloguing such a themed and beautiful collection built over the last 20 years 
and more. The collection comprising nearly 200 items contains many rarities including a complete run of ounce 
medallions issued by foreign mints such as Perth mint, Swiss mint, Royal mint etc. One common thread that 
runs through the collection is the beauty of each item. These are NOT the common Ganesha coins that one 
encounters at jewellers for Diwali gifts etc. The collection represents almost all famous Ganesha Pitha and Mandir 
of India. And last but not the least it contains many rare coins of Medieval South India. The collection is a treat 
for the eye. This is one of its kind collection to be featured in any Indian auction and I am sure it will be enjoyed 
by one and all. 
 
Enjoy the Ganesha collection…  
 
Dr. Dilip Rajgor 
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Ganesha Coins 
 
505  Sethupatis, Kasu, Copper, 3.4g. Obv. Ganesha seated within a circle, rev. Tamil script " SETUPATHY". 

Very Fine, Rare. KG#9.17. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
506  Nawabs of Arcot, ½ Kasu, Copper, 1.7g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a mouse, rev. Tamil letters. Fine+, rare, 

KG#14.129 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
507  Nayakas of Madurai, Kasu, Copper, 2.7g. Obv. Ganesha face and Telugu letters, rev. Meenakshi standing 

within a Torana. VF, rare, Unlisted in KG. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
508  Nayakas of Madurai, Kasu, 2.7g. Copper, Obv. Ganesha seated, rev. Sri Veera in Kannada. VF, rare, 

KG#5.89 
Estimate: ₹ 1,200-1,500 
 
509  Rajas of Sivaganga Kasu, 3.5g. Copper, Obv. Ganesha seated, rev. Lingam. Extremely Fine, rare, 

KG#12.14 
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,000 
 
510  Gingee Marathas, ½ Kasu, Copper, 1.5g. Obv. Standing Ganesha with Trunk bending right, rev. Typical 

Gingee Dagger separating script. Very Fine, rare, Unlisted in KG. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
511  Gingee Marathas, Kasu, 2.5g. Copper, Obv. Ganesha seated, rev. Typical Gingee Dagger separating script. 

Nagari letter Ma (of Ram) is visible on coin. Extremely Fine, rare,  KG#11.8 
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,000 
 
512  Tanjore Marathas, Kasu, 3.8g. Copper, Obv. Ganesha seated on mouse, rev. "Maharaj" in Nagari, Letters 

MA and HA clearly visible on coin. Extremely Fine, rare,  KG#11.8 
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
513  Mysore, Kasu, 3.5g. Copper, Obv. Ganesha seated, rev. Grid Lines. Large flan for type. Extremely Fine, 

Rare, KM#156.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
514  Thailand, 10 Baht, Bi-Metallic, Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus. Rev. King's portrait and legend in Thai 

script. Uncirculated. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 500-800 
 
515  Palau, One Dollar, Silver plated on Cupro-Nickel, Obv. Coloured Ganesha with legend below " the Hindu 

pantheon", rev. Coat of Arms, denomination and legend "REPUBLIC OF PALAU". Uncirculated, Rare. In 
original box of issue with COA. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
516  Tuvalu, One Dollar, Gold plated on Copper and enamel, Obv. Coloured Ganesha dancing with legend 

"HAPPY DIWALI", rev. Queen Elizabeth II and legend "QUEEN ELIZABETH II, 1 DOLLAR TUVALU 
2018". PROOF, Rare. In original Postal FDC with COA. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
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Ganesha Medals & Medallions by Foreign Mints 
 
517  Perth Mint, Half Ounce, 15.8 g. Gold gilt on silver, Uncirculated, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol and 

legend "Om gan ganapataye namah" in Nagari on top and "˘" in Roman script below. Rev. The Siddhi 
Vinayak Temple in Mumbai and legend "Minted at the Perth Mint, Australia" on top and " Prabha Devi 
Temple, Bombay" in Roman script below. Uncirculated. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,100-2,500 
 
518  Perth Mint, Half Ounce, 15.8 g. Silver, Uncirculated, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol and legend "Om gan 

ganapataye namah" in Nagari on top and "Shree Siddhi Vinayak" in Roman script below. Rev. The Siddhi 
Vinayak Temple in Mumbai and legend " Minted at the Perth Mint, Australia" on top and " Prabha Devi 
Temple, Bombay" in Roman script below. Uncirculated. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,100-2,500 
 
519  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Silver, Uncirculated, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol and legend "Om gan 

ganapataye namah" in Nagari on top and "Shree Siddhi Vinayak" in Roman script below. Rev. The Siddhi 
Vinayak Temple in Mumbai and legend "Minted at the Perth Mint, Australia" on top and "Prabha Devi 
Temple, Bombay" in Roman script below. Uncirculated. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,300-4,000 
 
520  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Silver, Proof, Frosted field and glazed device such as the idol and temple. Obv. 

and rev. same as above. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
521  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Gold gilt on Silver, Proof, Frosted field and glazed device such as the idol and 

temple. In original Square capsule of issue. Obv. and rev. same as above. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
522  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Gold gilt on Silver, Proof, Frosted field and glazed device such as the idol and 

temple. In original Square capsule of issue. Obv. Different Legend arrangement with large lettering and " 
SHREE SIDDHI VINAYAK" in one continuous line. rev. same as above. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
523  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Silver, Proof, Frosted field and glazed device such as the idol and temple. In 

original Square capsule of issue. Obv. Different Legend arrangement with large lettering and " SHREE 
SIDDHI VINAYAK" in one continuous line. rev. same as above. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
524  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Gold gilt on Silver, Proof, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol and legend "Om 

Shree Siddhi Vinayakaya namah" in Roman script below. Rev. The Siddhi Vinayak Temple in Mumbai and 
legend " Minted at the Perth Mint, Australia" in small lettering below the temple and " Shree Prabha Devi 
Mandir" in Nagari script below. In original Square capsule of issue. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,700-4,000 
 
525  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Gold gilt on Silver, Proof, Obv. Ganesha seated on throne. Rev. OM and legend 

" The Perth Mint, Australia" in small lettering below. In original Square capsule of issue. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 3,700-4,000 
 
526  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Silver, Proof, Obv. Ganesha seated on throne. Rev. OM and legend " The Perth 

Mint, Australia" in small lettering below. In original Square capsule of issue. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
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527  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Silver and Enamel, Proof, Obv. Maha Ganapati seated on throne and legend 

"Om Shree maha Ganapataye namah" in Nagari script below. Rev. OM and legend " Minted at the" The 
Perth Mint, Australia" in small lettering below. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
528  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Silver, circulated, Obv. Torana and legend "Om Shree Siddhi Vinayakaya 

namah" in Roman script below. Rev. The Siddhi Vinayak Temple in Mumbai and legend " Minted at the 
Perth Mint, Australia" in small lettering below the temple and " Shree Prabha Devi Mandir" in Nagari script 
below. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,300-4,000 
 
529  Perth Mint, Ounce, 31.6 g. Gold gilt on Silver, circulated, Obv. Ganesha and Laxmi on Lotus and legend 

in small nagari script below. Rev. Kalash and legend "SHUBH LABH, Minted at the Perth Mint" in small 
lettering above. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
530  Perth Mint, 100 g. Square Planchet, Silver, Proof, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol. Rev. The Siddhi 

Vinayak Temple in Mumbai and legend "Om Gan Ganapataye namah" and, Minted at the Perth Mint, 
Australia" in small lettering below the temple and " Prabha Devi Mandir" in Romanscript below.In original 
Square capsule of issue. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 11,000-12,000 
 
531  British Royal Mint, Ounce, 31.4 g. Gold gilt on Silver, Proof, Obv. Ganesha idol and legend "Siddhi Buddi 

pate te vai ganeshaya namoh namah" in Nagari script above. Rev. Hindu Auspicious symbols of Swastika, 
Sri and Om and legend " Minted at the British Royal Mint" in Roman script on top.In original capsule of 
issue. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
532  British Royal Mint, Ounce, 31.4 g. silver, Circulated, Obv. Ganesha idol and legend "Siddhi Buddi pate 

te vai ganeshaya namoh namah" in Nagari script above. Rev. Hindu Auspicious symbols of Swastika, Sri 
and Om and legend " Minted at the British Royal Mint" in Roman script on top.In original capsule of issue. 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,200-4,000 
 
533  British Royal Mint, Ounce, 31.4 g. Gold gilt on Silver, Proof, Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus within a 

Torana and legend "One Troy Ounce, 999 fine silver" in left and right field. Rev. Om in Nagari within 
ornamented circular scroll. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
534   British Royal Mint, Ounce, 31.4g. Silver, Proof, Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus within a Torana and 

legend "One Troy Ounce, 999 fine silver" in left and right field. Rev. Om in Nagari within ornamented 
circular scroll. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
535  British Royal Mint, 10 g. Silver, Circulated, Obv. Ganesha on a throne and legend "Om Gan Ganapataye 

namah" in Nagari script below. Rev. Hindu Auspicious symbols of Swastika, Sri and Om and legend " 
SHUBH LABH" in NAGARI script on top. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
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536  Birmingham Mint, 50 g. Gold gilt on Silver, Proof, Obv. Ganesha seated on a throne within a Torana. Rev. 

Swastika on top and legend "DIVINE INDIA". Issued by Hallmark company as part of their Divine India 
collection in 2012. In original square capsule of issue. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 5,700-6,000 
 
537  Rome Mint, Ounce, 31.4 g. Silver, Uncirculated, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol and legend " Om gan 

ganapataye namah" in Nagari on top and "Shree Siddhi Vinayak" in Roman script below. Rev. The Siddhi 
Vinayak Temple in Mumbai and legend " Minted at the Rome Mint, Italia" on top and " Prabha Devi Temple, 
Mumbai" in Roman script below. Uncirculated. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,700-4,000 
 
538  USA Mint, Ounce, 31.4 g. Silver, Proof, Obv. Ganesha seated on a throne Rev. Nagari Sri in middle and 

legend " NYGC" on top and " 999 Fine silver 1 oz" in Roman script below. Issued by NYGC (New York 
Gold Company), a prominent bullion dealer and coiner of New York. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,700-4,000 
 
539  London Mint, Half Ounce, 15.7 g. Silver, Uncirculated, Obv. Ganesha seated and legend " half ounce 

9999 Fine Silver " in Roman script below. Rev. Raised rim and legend "Bird and Company, Bullion 
Merchants, London" in middle. Uncirculated. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-3,000 
 
540  Singapore Mint, Ounce, 31.4 g. Silver, Proof, Obv. Ganesha seated on floor with a Book in front Rev. 

Nagari Om in middle and legend in Thai language at left and right. In original capsule of issue. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
541  HF Mint, Switzerland, Ounce, 31.4 g. Silver and enamel, Uncirculated, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol. 

Rev. The Siddhi Vinayak Temple in Mumbai, Logo and legend "Shree Siddhi Vinayak Temple, Mumbai" 
on top in Roman script. Uncirculated. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
542  HF Mint, Switzerland, 10 g. Silver, Uncirculated, Obv. Ganesha and legend on top "GOD OF WISDOM 

AND SUCCESS". Rev. The Ganesha yantra, Logo and legend Roman script. Uncirculated. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,500 
 
543  Swiss Mint, Switzerland, Ounce, 31.1g. Silver, Uncirculated, Obv. Ganesha seated under a Chhatra. Rev. 

Shri Sawa in middle legend "999 Fine Silver, One troy Ounce" below in Roman script. Scarce 
Estimate: ₹ 3,700-4,000 
 
544  Swiss Mint, Switzerland, Ounce, 31.1g. Silver, Uncirculated, Obv. Ganesha seated on throne Rev. Laxmi 

seated on Lotus. Scarce 
Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
545  Swiss Mint, Switzerland, Ounce, 31.1g. Silver and enamel, Uncirculated, Obv. Ganesha seated on floor 

and legend " SHRI GANESHAYA NAMAH" on top and bottom. Rev. Nagari Om within a Lotus. Scarce 
Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,000 
 
546  USA Mint, CINCINATI, Ounce, 31.1g. Silver, Circulated, Obv. Ganesha seated in Torana .Rev. Legend 

" Moments of India, Cincinnati, 1996". Scarce 
Estimate: ₹ 3,300-4,000 
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547  Swiss Mint, Switzerland, Half Ounce, 15.1g. Silver, ERROR struck from a 1 ounce die. Uncirculated, 

Obv. Ganesha dancing on floor and legend " SHREE GANESH" at bottom. Rev. Nagari Om within a Lotus 
and legend on top " 999 silver 1 oz". Scarce 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 
548  Valcambi Mint, Switzerland, 100 g. Silver and enamel, Proof, Obv. Ganesha seated on throne and the 

Ganesha yantra at right. Rev. Siddhi Vinayaka temple in middle, Logo and legend "Siddhi Vinayaka 
Temple, Mumbai, the Abode of Lord Ganesha". Scarce 

Estimate: ₹ 11,000-12,000 
 
549  Swiss Mint, Switzerland, 20 g. Cupro-Nickel and enamel, struck from a 1 ounce die. Uncirculated, Obv. 

Ganesha seated "999 silver plated" at bottom. Rev. Nagari Om within a decorative scroll. In capsule. Scarce 
Estimate: ₹ 600-900 
 

Ganesha Medals & Medallions by Indian Mints 
 
550  Mumbai Mint, 40g, Silver, 2019, Ganesha Chaturthi Souvenir, 2019, Obv. Ganesha taken in a procession 

and devotees dancing. Rev. Logo of SPMCIL and legend, "SHREE CANESHA CHATURTHI, 2019". 
UNCIRCULATED. In original box of issue. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,000 
 
551  Mumbai Mint, 40g, Silver, Undated but issued in 2021, Obv. Ganesha seated on a throne within an Arch. 

Rev. OM and legend, "MINTED AT INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, MUMBAI, 40g". 
UNCIRCULATED. In original Cloth pouch of issue. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,000 
 
552  Mumbai Mint, 10g, Silver, Undated but issued in 2021, Obv. Ganesha seated on a throne within an Arch. 

Rev. OM and legend, "MINTED AT INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, MUMBAI, 10g". 
UNCIRCULATED. In original Cloth pouch of issue. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
553  Kolkata Mint, 50g, Silver, Ganesha Chaturthi Souvenir, Obv. Ganesha seated looking left and legend 

"GANESHA CHATURTHI" on top. Rev. Logo of SPMCIL and legend "INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, 
KOLKATA". UNCIRCULATED. In original capsule of issue. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 5,500-6,000 
 
554  Hyderabad Mint, 10g, Silver, Obv. Ganesha seated land legend "OM SRI GANESHAYA NAMAH" on 

top and bottom. Rev. Logo of SPMCIL, SWASTIKA and legend " INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, 
HYDERABAD". UNCIRCULATED. In original card packing. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
555  NATIONAL REFINERY (NR), BOMBAY, 40g. Silver, Issued in 1950s. Obv. Ganesha seated on a throne 

within an ornate scroll border, rev. Legend "OM SAWA," and NR logo below. Irregular planchet. UNC. 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 4,200-4,500 
 
556  NATIONAL REFINERY (NR), BOMBAY, 50g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a low pedestal within 

an ornate lotus scroll border, rev. Legend "OM " and NR logo below within an ornate scroll of mice. UNC. 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000 
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557  NATIONAL REFINERY (NR), BOMBAY, 10g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a low pedestal within 

an ornate lamp scroll border, rev. Legend "SRI SAWA" and NR logo below within an ornate scroll of lamps. 
UNC. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
558  NATIONAL REFINERY (NR), BOMBAY, 10g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a low pedestal within 

an ornate conch scroll border with legend in Nagari " OM SRI GANESHAYA NAMAH", rev. Legend "SRI 
SAWA" and NR logo below within an ornate scroll of windows. UNC. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
559  NATIONAL REFINERY (NR), BOMBAY, 50g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a low pedestal in a 

grortto with OM on either side and legend in Nagari "OM SRI GANESHAYA NAMAH", rev. OM in middle 
and Ganesha mantra around within an ornate scroll of mice. NR Logo below. UNC. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-5,500 
 
560  NATIONAL REFINERY (NR), BOMBAY, 10g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a low pedestal with 

legend in Nagari "OM SRI GANESHAYA NAMAH" on top, rev. Legend "SRI SAWA" and NR logo 
below. UNC. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 900-1,000 
 
561  NARANDAS MANORDAS (NM), BOMBAY, 10g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a low pedestal within 

an arch ,rev. Legend "OM" and NM logo below. Pipal leaf shaped planchet. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
562  NARANDAS MANORDAS (NM), BOMBAY, 40g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus and logo 

below, rev. Legend "OM" and NM logo below. PIPPAL leaf shaped planchet. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 3,800-4,500 
 
563  NARANDAS MANORDAS (NM), BOMBAY, 40g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a low pedestal within 

a geometric border and logo below ,rev. Legend "OM" and NM logo below. PIPPAL leaf shaped planchet. 
UNC. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 3,800-4,500 
 
564  NARANDAS MANORDAS (NM), BOMBAY, 10g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus rev. Peacock 

and NM logo below. PIPPAL leaf shaped planchet. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
565  NARANDAS MANORDAS (NM), BOMBAY, 10g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha and Laxmi seated on a lotus 

rev. legend "OM SRI SAWS" and NM logo below. Irregular shaped planchet. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
566  NARANDAS MANORDAS (NM), BOMBAY, 2pcs, 5g. And 2.5 g. Silver,. Obv. Ganesha rev. legend 

"OM" and NM logo below. UNC. Scarce. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 350-500 
 
567  METALS and MINERALS TRADING CORPORATION, Government of India (MMTC), 10g. Silver,. 

Obv. Ganesha and Laxmi seated on lotus and legend " SHUBG LABH" on top, rev. Swastika and MMTC 
logo below. UNC. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
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568  METALS and MINERALS TRADING CORPORATION, Government of India (MMTC), 10g. Silver,. 
Obv. Ganesha and Laxmi seated on lotus and legend " SHUBG LABH" on top, rev. OM and MMTC logo 
below. UNC. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
569  METALS and MINERALS TRADING CORPORATION, Government of India (MMTC), 20g. Silver 

and enamel, Obv. Ganesha seated on lotus rev. Mantra and MMTC logo on top. UNC. In original capsule 
of issue. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
570  METALS and MINERALS TRADING CORPORATION, Government of India (MMTC), 20g. Silver, 

Obv. Ganesha and Laxmi seated on lotus rev. SWASTIKA and MMTC logo ON TOP UNC. In original 
card of issue. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,900-2,200 
 
571  INDIAN BULLION AND JEWELLERS ASSOCIATION (IBJA), BOMBAY, 2pcs, 5g. each, Silver,. 

Obv. Ganesha and mantra rev. purity, weight and logo on top. In original capsule of issue. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
572  RELIANCE INDUSTRIES LTD. 40g.Silver, Bronze, Ruby, Diamond and Enamel. Obv: Seated Ganesha 

bejewelled with 3 Rubies and one Diamond, rev. Logo of Reliance Industries and legend " MEESHO". 
Issued by the company to be gifted to senior officials and directors. Extremely Rare 

Estimate: ₹ 6,000-7,000 
 
573  RELIANCE JEWELS, 10g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a low pedestal, rev. Logo and initials RJ ( for 

reliance jewels). UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
574  ORRA. 25g. Silver and Enamel. Obv. Ganesha seated on a low pedestal. Rev. Ganesha Yantra and company 

logo. In original Card cover. UNC. Rare 
Estimate: ₹ 2,300-3,000 
 
575  BANGALORE REFINERY. 20g. Silver. Obv. Seated Ganesha. Rev. Company logo and legend " BRPL". 

UNC. Rare 
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,200 
 
576  RAVISSANT. 36.5g. Silver. Obv. An artistic representation of Ganesha on a chequered field. Rev. 

Hallmark and legend " RAVISSANT". Ef. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,000 
 
577  RAVISSANT. 20g. Gold gilt Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a large mouse within dotted border. Rev. 

Ganesha yantra, purity and legend "RAVISSANT". EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,200-3,000 
 
578  ODISON. 10g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus, rev. Swastika and legend " MODISONS 

MEMETALS LTD.". UNC. SCARCE 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
579  TANISHQ. 10g. And 5g. Silver. Obv. Laxmi Ganesha and a drawing of Ganesha respectively. Rev. Logo 

and Legend " TANISHQ. UNC. Scarce. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 1,400-1,600 
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580  BELIRAM TARACHAND JAIN (DELHI). 5g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha. Rev. Logo and Legend. Unc. 

Scarce 
Estimate: ₹ 500-700 
 
581  SHH ( SUNIL HARD & HEAVY METALS. 20g. Silver. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal. Rev. Logo 

and legend "SRI SAWA" in Nagari. Extremely Fine, Scarce.  
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,100 
 
 

Ganesha Medals of Famous Temples & Idols 
 
582  Siddhi Vinayak Ganapati, Mumbai. 100g. Gold gilt on Silver, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol and legend 

" Om gan ganapataye namah" in Nagari on top and "Shree Siddhi Vinayak" in Roman script below. Rev. 
The Siddhi Vinayak Temple in Mumbai and legend " Minted at the BT Mint, INDIA" on top and " Prabha 
Devi Temple, Bombay" in Roman script below. Uncirculated. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 9,500-11,000 
 
583  Siddhi Vinayak Ganapati, Mumbai. 50g., 20 g, 10g. Silver, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol and legend " 

Om gan ganapataye namah" in Nagari on top and "Shree Siddhi Vinayak" in Roman script below. Rev. The 
Siddhi Vinayak Temple in Mumbai and legend " Minted at the BT Mint, INDIA" on top and " Prabha Devi 
Temple, Bombay" in Roman script below. Uncirculated. Scarce. (80 g). (3) 

Estimate: ₹ 8,000-9,000 
 
584  Siddhi Vinayak Ganapati, Mumbai. 10g. each, Silver and gold gilt on silver, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka 

idol and legend "below. Rev. OM and Sri respectively. Uncirculated. Scarce. (20 g). (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
585  Siddhi Vinayak Ganapati, Mumbai. 50g.  silver, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol and legend below " OM 

GAN GANAPATAYE NAMAH" Rev. Legend in Marathi and date. Uncirculated. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 4,600-5,000 
 
586  Siddhi Vinayak Ganapati, Mumbai. 25g.  Cupro-Nickel, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol and legend below 

" OM SRI SIDDHI VINAYAKAYEH NAMAH" Rev. SRI. Uncirculated. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 600-1,000 
 
587  Siddhi Vinayak Ganapati, Mumbai. 5g.  Silver, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol and legend above " OM 

SRI SIDDHI VINAYAK MANDIR Rev. BHARAT STOORES, Mumbai. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 500-700 
 
588  Siddhi Vinayak Ganapati, Mumbai. 25g.  Gold gilt on copper and enamel, Obv. The Siddhi Vinayaka idol 

in a circle of lotus. Rev. 24 KARAT. UNC. In original capsule of issue. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 700-1,000 
 
589  Dagadu Seth Ganapati, Pune. 50g. Silver, Obv. A high relief Dagadu Seth idol seated within a circle of 

24 Oms on a raised rim and legend "Om gan ganapataye namah" in Nagari below. Rev. Ganesha Yantra. In 
original capsule of issue. Rare 

Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,000 
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590  Dagadu Seth Ganapati, Pune. 50g. Silver, Obv. A high relief Dagadu Seth idol seated within a circle of 
10 on a raised rim and legend "Om gan ganapataye namah" in Nagari below. Rev. Ganesha Yantra. UNC. 
Rare 

Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,000 
 
591  Dagadu Seth Ganapati, Pune. 50g. Proof. Silver, Obv. A high relief Dagadu Seth idol seated within a 

circle of 20 Oms on a raised rim and legend " Om gan ganapataye namah" in Nagari below. Rev. Ganesha 
Yantra and YUVE Proof. Rare 

Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000 
 
592  Dagadu Seth Ganapati, Pune. 47.50g. Proof. Square planchet,. Silver, Obv. A high relief Dagadu Seth 

idol seated. Rev. Blank and makers mark NAMAN. Proof. Rare 
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,000 
 
593  Dagadu Seth Ganapati, Pune. 30g. Proof. Square planchet,. Silver, Obv. A high relief Dagadu Seth idol 

seated. Rev. Blank. Proof. Rare 
Estimate: ₹ 2,800-3,500 
 
594  Dagadu Seth Ganapati, Pune. 50g.. Serrated planchet,. Silver, Obv. Dagadu Seth idol seated. Rev. SRI. 

UNC. Rare 
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,000 
 
595  Dagadu Seth Ganapati, Pune. 25g. Silver, Obv. Dagadu Seth idol seated within an Arch and legend below" 

SRIMANT DAGADUSETH GANAPATI, PUNE" Rev. Mantra in a decorative scroll. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,400-3,000 
 
596  Dagadu Seth Ganapati, Pune. 10g. Silver, Obv. Dagadu Seth idol seated within an Arch Rev. OM and 

legend around. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,300 
 
597  Dagadu Seth Ganapati, Pune. 70g. Gold gilt on Copper, Obv. Dagadu Seth idol seated within an Arch and 

legend below "SRIMANT DAGADUSETH GANAPATI TRUST, PUNE". Rev. OM and legend around. 
EF. Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
598  Asta Vinayaka Ganapati, maharashtra, 8 pieces of 5 gm each (40g.) silver. Issued by the Indian Bullion 

and Jewellers Association of India. Obv. One of the eight idols eated with name written on top Rev. IBJA 
and purity mark. In original capsule of issue and in plush satin pouch with IBJA logo. UNC. Scarce. (8) 

Estimate: ₹ 4,000-5,000 
 
599  Asta Vinayaka Ganapati, Maharashtra, 20g. silver. Obv. Asta Vinayak idols Rev. Mantra within a floral 

design. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,900-2,200 
 
600  Asta Vinayaka Ganapati, Maharashtra, 10g. silver. Obv. Asta Vinayak idols Rev. Mantra with OM on 

top and Swastika on either sides. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
601  Asta Vinayaka Ganapati, Maharashtra, 20g. silver. Obv. Asta Vinayak idols arranged in a circular 

manner and legend below "SRI ASTA VINAYAKA" Rev. Blanks. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
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602  Lalbagh cha raja Ganapati, Bombay, 3 pieces of 20, 10 and 5 gm (35g.) silver. Issued by the Lalbagh cha 

Raja ganapati mandal. Obv. Lalbagh cha raja seated and legend below Rev. Weight and purity at centra and 
legend around "Lalbagh cha raja Ganesostav Mandal, Mumbai". UNC. Scarce. (3) 

Estimate: ₹ 3,600-4,000 
 
603  Lalbagh cha raja Ganapati, Bombay, Gold gilt on copper and enamel. Issued by the Lalbagh cha Raja 

ganapati mandal. Obv. Lalbagh cha raja seated within a semi precious stone circle Rev. Blank. Very Fine, 
Scarce. With suspender for wearing.  

Estimate: ₹ 500-700 
 
604  Varad Vinayak Ganapati, KHOPOLI, Maharashtra, Silver 37.5g.. Very old. Obv. Idol seated at centre 

within a decorative border.  Rev. Blank. Scarce. With suspender for wearing. 
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,000 
 
605  Varad Vinayak Ganapati, KHOPOLI, Maharashtra, Silver 42.8g.. Very old. Obv. Idol seated at centre 

within a decorative border.  Rev. Blank. Scarce. With suspender for wearing.  
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,000 
 
606  Katte Vinayaka Ganapati, Krishnarajapura, Bangalore. Silver 100g.. Very old. Obv. Idol seated at 

centre within a decorative Arch (Kirtimukha and two headed elephants in the arch). Rev. mantra and lotus 
below. EF. Scarce 

Estimate: ₹ 10,000-12,000 
 
607  Katte Vinayaka Ganapati, Krishnarajapura, Bangalore. Copper, 30g. Obv. Idol seated at centre within 

a decorative Arch (Kirtimukha and two headed elephants in the arch). Rev. OM. EF. Scarce 
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,200 
 
608  Katte Vinayaka Ganapati, Krishnarajapura, Bangalore. Copper, 22g. Obv. Idol seated at centre within 

a decorative Arch (Kirtimukha and two headed elephants in the arch). Rev. MANTRA. EF. Scarce 
Estimate: ₹ 600-1,000 
 
609  Mahaganapati, Rajnangaon, Madhya Pradesh, silver, 10g. Obv. Ganesha seated with Riddhi and Siddhi 

on either side, legend below. Rev. weight and legend. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
610  Tekdi Ganapati, Nagpur, silver, 10g. Obv. Ganesha seated, legend above Rev. legend. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
611  Moti Dungri Ganapati, Jaipur, silver, 10g. Obv. Ganesha seated, Rev. legend. UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
612  Pilliyarpatti Ganapati, Karaikudi, Tamilnadu, silver, 50g. Obv. Ganesha seated, Rev. Ganesha yantra. 

UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 5,000-6,000 
 
613  Thirupatthur Ganapati, Sivaganga, Tamilnadu, copper, 5g. Obv. Ganesha seated, Rev. Tamil legend. 

EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 200-400 
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614  Morgaon Ganapati, Maharashtra silver 1g. Obv. Ganesha seated and legend below, rev. kalash. UNC. 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ₹ 100-300 
 
615  Desai Ganapati, Mumbai, Copper, 22g. Obv. Ganesha seated and legend around, rev. Legend in Nagari 

"SUVARNA MAHOSTAV 50 1935-1984". UNC. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 800-1,100 
 
616  Ganesha Medal, Silver, 100g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus between two poles. Rev. OM within a 

decorative border. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 9,500-10,000 
 
617  Ganesha Medal, silver, 50g, Struck on a bulky concave planchet, obv. Lord Ganesha within an intricate 

design, rev. OM. Uncirculated. 
Estimate: ₹ 4,700-5,500 
 
618  Ganesha Medal, Silver, 50g, Ganesha portrayed in Tanjore style. South India, obv. Lord Ganesha seated 

on a throne rev. OM. Uncirculated. In original capsule of issue 
Estimate: ₹ 4,600-5,500 
 
619  Ganesha Medal, Gold gilt on Silver, Struck on a jewelled oval planchet with precious stones around. 55g. 

Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus. Rev. Purity date and legend. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 5,500-6,500 
 
620  Ganesha Medal, Silver, 25g, obv. Lord Ganesha seated on a pedestal within an arch rev. OM. 

Uncirculated.In original capsule of issue 
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,500 
 
621  Ganesha Medal, Silver, 50g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal in an arch. Rev. mantra in a decorative 

border. Serrated edge. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,500 
 
622  Ganesha Medal, Silver and enamel, 50g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal and legend "GOD OF 

WISDOM AND SUCCESS". Rev. Swastik, SRI and OM in a decorative border. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,500 
 
623  Ganesha Medal, Issued by Bank of India. Silver. 25g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal in an arch. Rev. 

SB logo and BOI. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 3,000-4,000 
 
624  Ganesha Medal, Silver 25g. Struck on a bulky planchet. Obv. Line drawing of lord Ganesha. Rev. Logo 

NRN held by two elephants. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 

Ganesha Wearable Medals with Suspenders 
 
625  Stylised Ganesha medal, Silver, 4g. Obv. Ganesha in OM. Rev. Blank. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 700-1,000 
 
626  Stylised Ganesha medal, Silver, 9g. Pipal leaf shaped planchet. Obv. Ganesha i. Rev. Blank. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,000 
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627  Stylised Ganesha medal, Silver, 16g. oblong shaped planchet. Obv. Ganesha and a precious stone 

Turquoise above. Rev. Blank. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,500-3,000 
 
628  Stylised Ganesha medal, Silver, 11.4g. Ganesha shaped planchet. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,600-2,000 
 
629  Stylised Ganesha medal, Silver, 2.7g. Ganesha shaped planchet. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 300-500 
 
630  Stylised Ganesha medal, Silver, 4g. Obv. Ganesha. Rev. blank. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 500-700 
 
631  Stylised Ganesha medal, Silver, 2.3g. Ganesha shaped planchet. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 300-600 
 
632  Stylised Ganesha medal, Silver and gold gilt ,6 g. Obv. Ganesha rev. OM. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 700-1,000 
 
633  Ganesha medal, Bronze, Oblong planchet. 12g. Obv. Ganesha. Rev. mantra. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 400-600 
 
634  Ganesha medal, Copper, round planchet. 14g. Obv. Ganesha. Rev. mantra. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 300-600 
 
635  Ganesha medal, gilt Copper, odd shaped planchet issued by LIC. 16g. Obv. Ganesha and Lingam. Rev. 

LIC. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 200-500 
 
636  Ganesha medal, Bronze, Ganesha shaped planchet. 12g. Obv. Ganesha. Rev. blank. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 250-500 
 
637  Ganesha medal, copper and Cupro-Nickel, round planchet. 15g. Obv. Ganesha. Rev. logo and legend. EF. 

Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 200-500 
 
638  Ganesha medal, Bronze, Oval planchet. 12g. Obv. Ganesha. Rev. blank. EF. Scarce. 
Estimate: ₹ 200-500 
 
639  Ganesha medal, Bronze, and copper. 3 pieces. Obv. Ganesha. Rev. Om and other symbols. EF. Scarce. (3) 
Estimate: ₹ 200-500 
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Ganesha Gold Tokens 
 
640  Ganesha, Gold, 2.5 g. Issued by ICICI Bank. Obv. Ganesha in coloured enamel. Rev. Bank's name and 

weight and purity. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 18,000-20,000 
 
641  Ganesha, gold, 1g. Issued by the jeweller Trivoban das Bhimji Zaveri (TBZ) Obv. Ganesha seated on a 

low pedestal.. Rev. Company logo and weight and purity. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 7,000-8,500 
 
642  Ganesha, gold, 0.5g. Issued by Reliance Obv. Drawing of Ganesha seated on floor. Rev. Company logo 

and weight and purity. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 3,500-4,500 
 
643  Ganesha, gold, 0.62g (1/50 ounce). Issued by Swiss firm Valcambi in 1970s in 9999 purity of gold Obv. 

Drawing of Ganesha seated on a pedestal. Rev. Company logo and weight and purity. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 4,500-5,000 
 
 

Ganesha Silver Tokens 
 
 
644  Ganesha, silver, 20g. Issued by Ganesh Benzoplast Obv. Ganesha seated in a Hexagon and legend on top 

Rev. Mother Mary and baby Jesus with a fax number and INDIA below. EF. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,200 
 
645  Ganesha, silver, 20g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal Rev. Sri within a decorative border. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,200 
 
646  Ganesha, silver, 25g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal and legend below "SRI GANESHAYA NAMAH" 

Rev. OM within a decorative border. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,200-3,000 
 
647  Ganesha, silver, 20g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a LOTUS and floral wreath around Rev. OM within a 

decorative border, makers logo, weight and purity. In capsule. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,900-2,500 
 
648  Ganesha, silver, 20g. Obv. Ganesha and Laxmi with Swastika to right. Rev. OM within a decorative border, 

and mantra. EF. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
649  Ganesha, silver, 20g. Obv. Ganesha within a lotus and on a computer design Rev. OM within a lotus. EF. 

Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,800-2,500 
 
650  Ganesha, silver, 15g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus. Rev. OM within an intricate design of lotus. EF. 

Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,400-2,000 
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651  Ganesha, silver, 15g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a throne. Rev. OM at centreand Sri Shubh labh around. UNC. 
Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,400-2,000 
 
652  Ganesha, silver, 15g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a throne within a Torana. Rev. SRI SAWA. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,400-2,000 
 
653  Ganesha, silver, 10g. Large hollow token Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal. Rev. OM. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,400 
 
654  Ganesha, silver, 10g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus within a border of lamps. Rev. Ganesha Yantra, 

Mantra and maker's mark. In capsule of issue. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,000-1,500 
 
655  Ganesha, silver and enamel, 10g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal and legend on top "GOD OF 

WISDOM AND SUCCESS". Rev. OM. In capsule of issue. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
656  Ganesha, GOLD GILT ON silver, 10g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal Rev. OM is struck on a serrated 

planchet. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
657  Ganesha, GOLD GILT on silver, 10g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal and legend "AMRUT 

MAHOSTAV, 75 YEARS". Rev. Company logo and date 1947-96. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,500 
 
658  Ganesha, GOLD GILT on silver, 10g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal and legend. Rev. Company logo 

and date 2018. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,500 
 
659  Ganesha, three old tokens. silver, 10g. each Obv. Ganesha. Rev. OM .All three different. UNC. Rare. (3) 
Estimate: ₹ 2,800-3,500 
 
660  Ganesha, silver, 10g. each. Wedding Tokens, 2 pcs. Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus. Rev. legend. UNC. 

Rare. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 1,700-2,200 
 
661  Ganesha, Silver, 10g. Lions club Token Obv. Ganesha seated within an Arch. Rev. Logo and legend "Silver 

Jubilee year, 1972-96" EF. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
662  Ganesha, gold gilt on Silver, 10g. Company token. Obv. Ganesha seated within an Arch. Rev. Logo, date 

and legend EF. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
663  Ganesha, Silver, 10g. Company token. Obv. Ganesha seated within an Arch. Rev. Logo. EF. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
664  Ganesha, three old tokens. Silver, 10g. each Obv. Ganesha. Rev. Om, Kalash and Swastik. All three 

different. UNC. Rare. (3) 
Estimate: ₹ 2,600-3,500 
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665  Ganesha, Silver, 10g. Bullion token. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal within a border of 20 stars. Rev. 

SRI SAWA and legend "RIDDHI SIDDHI BULLIONS LTD", UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
666  Ganesha, Silver, 10g. Obv. Artistic drawing of Ganesha Rev. Sri Radha Krishna UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
667  Ganesha, Silver, 10g. Janau ceremony token. Obv. Ganesha Rev. legend describing the janau ceremony 

UNC.  Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
668  Ganesha, Silver, 10g. Company token. Obv. Ganesha Rev. Logo, name and legend EF  Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
669  Ganesha, two company tokens. Silver, 5g. each Obv. Ganesha. Rev. Company name. UNC. Company Rare. 

(2) 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
670  Ganesha, two old tokens. Silver, 5g. each Obv. Laxmi Ganesha, and Ganesha in enamel. Rev.OM and logo 

etc. UNC. Company Rare. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 1,100-1,500 
 
671  Ganesha, two old tokens. Silver, 2.5g & 1.5g. Obv. Ganesha, and. Rev. SRI, company name etc. EF 

Company Rare. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 400-600 
 
 

Ganesha Copper & Other Tokens 
 
672  Ganesha, White metal, obv. Ganesha seated in an arch. Rev. OM, SRI and SUBH LABH. UNC. SCARCE. 
Estimate: ₹ 100-300 
 
673  Ganesha, White metal, 2pcs. obv. Ganesha seated in an arch. Rev. Swastika. UNC. SCARCE. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 200-400 
 
674  Ganesha, White metal, 4pcs. obv. Ganesha seated in an arch. Astavinayak etc. Rev. OM in different styles.  

UNC. SCARCE. (4) 
Estimate: ₹ 500-700 
 
675  Ganesha, White metal, 2pcs. obv. Ganesha seated in an arch. Astavinayak etc. Rev. SRI in different styles.  

UNC. SCARCE. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 200-500 
 
676  Ganesha, White metal, Heavy issue. 15g obv. High relief Ganesha seated  Rev. kalash.  UNC. SCARCE. 
Estimate: ₹ 200-400 
 
677  Ganesha, Copper Street Token, 3pcs. All different in size and weight etc. obv. Ganesha seated. Rev. 

Different designs. UNC. Scarce. (3) 
Estimate: ₹ 400-800 
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678  Ganesha, Copper, steel and white metal.  3pcs. All different in size and weight etc. obv. Ganesha seated. 

Rev. Swastika etc. UNC. Scarce. (3) 
Estimate: ₹ 200-500 
 

679  Ganesha, Copper and enamel. Obv. Ganesha seated in a reclining manner Rev. blank UNC. Scarce. (3) 
Estimate: ₹ 500-900 
 

Ganesha Bars, Badges, Monograms & Plaques 
 

680  Ganesha, rectangular bar, Silver, 100g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus. Rev. blank. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 10,000-12,000 
 

681  Ganesha, Square bar, Silver, 100g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal within an arch. Rev. OM in a circle 
and within a border of Swastikas. UNC. Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 11,000-12,000 
 

682  Ganesha, Square bar set within a holder of semiprecious stone. Silver, 52g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a 
pedestal. Rev. OM, weight and purity. UNC. Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 5,200-6,000 
 

683  Ganesha, Kalash bar. Gold gilt Silver, 50g. Obv. Ganesha head on a Kalash shape planchet. Rev. 
Monogram, weight and purity. UNC. Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 5,200-6,000 
 

684  Ganesha, Kalash bar. Silver, 20g. Obv. Ganesha head on a Kalash shape planchet. Rev. Monogram, weight 
and purity. UNC. Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-3,000 
 

685  Ganesha, Square bar, Silver, 20g. Obv. Ganesha seated on an intricate throne. Rev. OM. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 2,000-3,000 
 

686  Ganesha, Square bar, Gold gilt on Silver, 20g. Obv. Ganesha seated on an intricate throne. Rev. OM. 
UNC. Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 

687  Ganesha, India bar issued at the start of Swachha Bharat Abhiyan in 2014. Silver and enamel, 20g. Obv. 
Ganesha Seated on a map of India shape planchet and legend below "Om sri ganeshaya namah". Rev. 
Monogram, weight, purity and legend "Ek kadam Swachhata ki Wor". UNC. Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,200-3,000 
 

688  Ganesha, Oval bar. Silver, 20g. Obv. Ganesha seated in an arch on a oval shape planchet. Rev. Kalash, 
Om and purity. UNC. Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 

689  Ganesha, Octagonal bar. Silver and enamel, 20g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal in an octagonal 
shaped planchet. Rev. Swan. UNC. Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 

690  Ganesha, rectangular bar, Silver, 15g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal between two lamp posts. Rev. 
blank. UNC. Rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
691  Ganesha, rectangular bar, Gold gilt on Silver, 15g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a pedestal between two lamps. 

Rev. blank. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 



           Rajgor’s Auction No. 62                                        Bid in the Online Live Auction on:                                        www.Rajgors.com  114 

 
  



           Rajgor’s Auction No. 62                                        Bid in the Online Live Auction on:                                        www.Rajgors.com  115 

 
692  Ganesha, Square bar, Silver, 15g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus. Rev.OM, SRI and SWASTIKA. UNC. 

Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 1,500-2,000 
 
693  Ganesha, TEMPLE bar, Silver, 10g. Obv. Trimurti of Laxmi, Saraswati and Ganesha seated on a lotus on 

a temple shaped bar. Rev. Blank. UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
694  Ganesha, Kalash bar. 2 pcs. Silver, 5g. Each. Obv. Ganesha on a Kalash shape planchet. Rev. Astamangal 

symbols. UNC. Rare. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
695  Ganesha, Diamond bar, Silver, 10g. Obv. Ganesha seated on a lotus in a diamond shaped bar. Rev. OM 

UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
696  Ganesha, Elliptical bar, Silver, 10g. Obv. Ganesha seated in an arch in an elliptical shaped bar. Rev. 

Stylised OM UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 900-1,200 
 
697  Ganesha, Square bar, Silver, 5g. Obv. Ganesha seated in an arch in a square shaped bar. Rev. Stylised OM 

UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 500-700 
 
698  LALBAGH CHA RAJA. SPECIAL COVER with a 1 karat PURE GOLD MEDALLION insert. Issued 

by the Department of Post. Issued on the Occasion of the 81st year celebration in 2014. Obv. Gold medallion 
insert with legend "LALBAGH CHA RAJA SARVAJANIK GANESOSTAV MANDAL, STAPHANA 
1934". Extremely rare. 

Estimate: ₹ 2,000-2,500 
 
699  Ganesha, Repousse badge, 2 pieces, Silver, 3g. and 1.2g. Obv. Ganesha seated in an arch Rev. Blank. 

Unc. Rare. (2) 
Estimate: ₹ 400-600 
 
700  Ganesha, Square bar, Copper, 20g. Obv. Ganesha and Laxmi seated on lotus with Swastika, in a square 

shaped bar with legend "OM GAN GANAPATAYE NAMAH". Rev. LAXMI YANTRA UNC. Rare. 
Estimate: ₹ 300-600 
 
End of Kalinga Ganesha Collection 
 
End of Auction 62 
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Conditions of Sale 
 

1. This is a public auction sale conducted by Mumbai based licensed 
auctioneer, Rajgor's (hereinafter referred to as "Auctioneer"). 
Bidding in this Auction constitutes acceptance by you (the 
"Bidder/Buyer") of all the conditions of sale stated herein. Bidders 
may include consignors who may bid and purchase lots in the 
Auction consigned by the consignor or by other consignors pursuant 
to their consignment agreement. The Auctioneer reserves the right to 
include in any auction sale its own material. Bidder acknowledges 
and agrees that the Auctioneer may not be required to pay a Buyer`s 
Premium, or other charges that other Bidders may be required to pay, 
and may have access to information concerning the lots that is not 
otherwise available to the public. Any claimed conflict of interest or 
claimed competitive advantage resulting there from is expressly 
waived by all participants in the Auction. The Buyer is the Bidder 
who makes the highest bid accepted by the Auctioneer and includes 
the principal of any Bidder acting as an agent. In the event of any 
dispute regarding the Bidders, the Auctioneer shall have absolute 
discretion to determine the dispute or may re-sell the disputed lot. 

2. The Auctioneer reserve the right to postpone or cancel the auction 
without notice in its sole discretion. Any lot/s may be withdrawn by 
Auctioneer without notice prior to its being opened for bidding. The 
Auctioneer or Consignor shall not be liable for any costs or damages 
arising from either the withdrawn of material at the auction or the 
delay or cancellation of the auction. 

3. The Auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 
combine any lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale without giving 
any reasons. The bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion 
of the Auctioneer who shall have the right to refuse any bid/s. 

4. The estimate figures for each lot are the Auctioneer's estimation of 
an expected price only. These estimates are not representative of a 
reserve price and are published only as a guide to buyers. Bidders 
may bid at or within the estimate, or above the estimate, however, 
bids which are less than the lower estimate will not be considered by 
the Auctioneer. 

5. Lots may carry a Reserve. A Reserve is a confidential price or bid 
below which the Auctioneer will not sell an item or will bid on behalf 
of the Consignor or for the Rajgor's. The Auctioneer reserves the 
right to place bids on behalf of the consignor up to the amount of a 
reserve price established by the consigner. The Realised Prices on the 
Website / Price Realisation, show the final price recorded for each 
listed lot, which are without the Buyer’s Premium. In some case, the 
final Realised Price may be a Bid or a Reserve Price placed by the 
Consignor / Auctioneer and therefore some lots may remain Unsold 
at the stated Realised Price.  

6. The Auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible 
for any default either by the buyer or by the seller or for any action 
or claim which may arise in respect of any lot. 

7. The bids will be opened for bidding in numerical order. In the event 
that bids for the same amount are received for the same lot, the 
winning bid will be the earliest received. The decision of the 
Auctioneer as to identity of the winning bidder shall be final. 

8. Only a registered member is allowed to bid in the auction. Each 
auction requires a new registration. Registration process may require 
your Client ID and/or you may be required to fill a registration form 
with your address, telephone number, and signature, after which you 
will be allotted a numbered paddle to bid. First-time bidders may be 
asked to provide references and/or a refundable Security Money 
Deposit and/or submit a government-issued Photo ID (Aadhaar / 
PAN Card) before the start of the auction, subject to the Auctioneer's 
sole discretion. Any person submitting bids on behalf of a 

corporation or any other person / persons, agrees to be personally 
liable for full payment of the invoice.  
The Auctioneer reserves the right to prevent those bidders to take a 
part in auction who have not paid their previous bills. In case of a 
default of payment by the bidders, their Security Money Deposit will 
be forfeited and will not be returned. In case the Security Deposit is 
lower than the Invoice amount, the Auctioneer shall re-sale the 
concerned lots in direct sale or in auction. The amount of such a 
resale will be adjusted against the default outstanding. In case the 
resale amount is lower than the outstanding Invoice amount, the 
difference of the Invoice amount will be charged to the Bidder who 
has failed to pay the Invoice amount. Buyer agrees to pay such a 
difference amount within Seven (7) days of final settlement of the 
Invoice. Non-payment of this amount will be charged with the 
Interest at the rate of 2% per month for the overdue amount. The 
Auctioneer reserves the right to publish the Names of such Defaulters 
at appropriate places.  

9. Bidding commissions for anyone unable to attend the auction in 
person may be carried out by the Auctioneer without charge, in strict 
confidence. But "BUY" commissions will only be accepted, solely at 
the absolute discretion of the Auctioneer. No bids will be accepted 
from Minors. Bids lower than lower estimate will not be accepted. 

10. Auctioneer shall make maximum efforts to properly enter and 
execute bids received by E-mail, Fax or by other means. However, 
Auctioneer shall not be liable for any errors for incorrectly entered or 
incorrectly executed bids. Bidders are responsible for their bids 
including any errors they may make in placing bids. Auctioneer 
reserve the right to refuse and reject unsigned bid sheet. 

11. Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
description. Neither the Auctioneer nor the seller shall give warranty 
to any buyer in respect of any lot or be liable for any fault or error of 
description. All statements as to the items sold, whether made in 
catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise are 
statements of opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to be 
statements or representations of fact. The Auctioneer reserves the 
right in forming his opinion, or to consult and rely upon any expert 
or authority considered by him reliable. The auctioneer has taken 
such a professional care and expertise about the description and 
genuineness of the items offered for sale in the auctions. However, 
notwithstanding the forgoing, if any lot should have been wrongly 
described in any material aspect or about a doubt of its genuineness; 
the buyer may reject the same, provided that s/he shall have given 
notice of intention to do so and shall have returned the same lot in the 
Original Sealed Packing, to the Auctioneer within seven (7) days 
from the day of the sale. Under no circumstances will the Auctioneer 
be liable for any costs, expenses or damages incurred by the buyer in 
respect of any lot, including, but not limited to, loss of any kind of 
profit whatsoever.  

12. We strongly recommend the bidders to scrutinize the lots they bid for 
with regards to their condition, description and genuineness. Buyers 
must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their purchases at the 
time of delivery. The Auctioneer cannot be held responsible for any 
discrepancy which might be discovered after the delivery of the lots.  

13. Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer. 
14. Delivery is against payment in full. Delivery of the items may be 

made on the following day after receiving full payment of the 
purchase price. 
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15. The Purchase price shall be the sum of winning bid and a Buyer's 
premium plus applicable taxes, has to be paid by the purchaser. The 
total Invoice amount shall be paid in full prior to delivery of the lot 
within 7 (Seven) days of the date of invoice. The Auctioneer reserves 
the right to charge the interest at the rate of 2% per month for the 
overdue amount. 

16. Payment shall be in Indian Rupees by Online Transfer or in cash or 
by cheques / DD drawn on Indian banks. The purchase price shall be 
paid upon delivery of the lot or receipt of Invoice for the lot, 
whichever occurs first. All associated costs for the delivery of lots 
such as handling, shipping, and insurance will be added to the 
purchase price. Credit Card Payments are subject to 3% surcharge on 
Master and Visa Cards. 

17. The Auctioneer will not hold himself responsible for the safe custody 
of any lots left for more than Seven (7) working days after the date 
of sale; and reserves the right to charge storage and re-sell by auction 
or privately, and without notice to the buyer, any lots not removed 
from his premises within Fourteen (14) days from the date of sale. 
Buyers shall not be entitled to remove lots from the auction room 
during the course of the auction.  

18. Export of Antiquities: Buyers are requested to note that according to 
the Antiquities and Art Treasures Act, 1972 (Act No. 52 of 1972), 
items (including coins) over 100 years old, cannot be exported out of 
India without the permission of the Director General, Archaeological 
Survey of India, Janpath, New Delhi. 

19. By bidding in the auction, the Bidder enters in a legal contract and 
accepts to honour all his/her successful bids within 7 (Seven) days of 
the receipt of his invoice. The bidder must clear all their payments 
within a period of 1 (One) month from the date of auction, else their 
claim on their auction items will cease to exists. The auctioneer in 
such a case will be at liberty to sale or re-auction the items without 
informing the concerned Bidder/Buyer. By making a bid, the buyer 
acknowledges his/her acceptance of all these terms and conditions of 
sale and shall be bound by them. These Conditions shall take effect 
and be construed in accordance with Indian law and are subject to 
Mumbai Jurisdiction. 

20. Subject to transfer of ownership along with registration of antiquities 
in accordance with the provisions of the Antiquities and Art Treasure 
Act, 1972 and rules made thereafter, all lots of antiquities will be 
shipped out in an “as is” condition meaning that the item is sold with 
all existing faults and imperfections. 

21. The Bidders are required to provide all invoicing details to the 
Rajgor's prior to the sale at the time of registering. 

22. The price estimates do not include any packing, shipping, handling 
or insurance charges, all of which will be borne by the buyer. The 
exact amount of shipping-handling and insurance will be conveyed 
when the final invoice is prepared. 

23. All duties and taxes as applicable, including GST and/or other taxes 
will be borne by the buyer. 

24. Purchases are normally shipped within 60 (Sixty) days from the date 
of the receipt of the full payment and of the transfer of papers duly 
signed by the buyer. The transfer and or delivery of ownership of 
antiquities along with registration is a regulatory process 
administered by the Archaeological Survey of India and may take 
longer than envisaged period of 60 days. The buyer will be informed 
about the current status or delay of their transfers. 

25. Buyers may choose to collect their purchases from the Rajgor's office 
in Mumbai after the transfer is completed.  

26. The buyer shall ensure that all payment formalities are completed 
within 7 (Seven) working days of the receipt of the invoice. In case 
payment is not received within such period, this shall be treated as a 
breach of contract and the Rajgor's may take any steps, including the 
institution of legal proceedings, which are appropriate to enforce 
payment by the buyer. The buyer shall also be charged demurrage @ 
1% per month on the value of the lots. In case of such defaulters the 
Rajgor’s reserves the right to publish / announce their names on their 
website and at appropriate places.  

27. Images or illustrations are Not to Scale. Colours of images of lots 
might vary from actual because of photographic lighting conditions. 
We strongly recommend the bidders to inspect their lots before 
bidding.  

28. The auction is conducted in Indian Rupees.  
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Coin Stars is a documentary Channel on YouTube. Channel’s storytelling episodes are intended to provide 
viewers an inspiring and proud experience of the rich heritage of India.  

Coin Stars’ programming categories include, Numismatic, Heritage, Religious Tourism, Heritage Tourism, 
Travel Vlog, Culture, Monuments, Jewellery, Antiquities, History, Archaeology, Philately, Collectibles, and 
Natural Heritage of India.  
 Coin Stars Channel is founded by Dr. Dilip Rajgor in March 2021. The Channel has 300+ documentaries on 
various aspects of Numismatics, Heritage Tourism and Religious Tourism of India. Coin Stars is operated by 
Rajgor’s Auctions. 
 The Channel has 1,27,000+ Subscribers, and 50,00,000+ Unique Viewers. The Channel’s videos have been 
watched for over 3 Crore Minutes, which is equal to about 60 years of combined viewing.  
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